
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT :f-ffiii{!3jl 
Contract Number 46000081 12 

This is an Agreernent between Portland Police Bureau (PPB) and Multnomah County District 
Attorney's Office (MCDA). 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of this agreement is to provides funding for ovefiime costs to ensure that investigators are 

available for after-hours and weekend call outs on the child abuse investigations on CAMI cases. 

The parties agree as follows: 

1. TERM The term of this agreement shall be from July I,2009 to June 30, 2010. 

2. RESPONSIBILITIES OF PORTLAND POLICE BUREAU. The PPB agrees to provide 
detectives specially trained in conducting child abuse investigations for after hours and weekend 
callouts in response to child abuse referrals by the Multnomah County Child Abuse Team (CAT), 
Porlland Police Bureau has administrative authority for the establishment of standards and 
perfonnance of the detectives assigned to child abuse investigations. 

3, RESPONSIBILITIES OF MULTNOMAH COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 
OFFICE. The MCDA agrees to pay Portland Police Bureau for the cost of ovefiime expenses fbr 
the after hour and weekend callouts of specially trained detectives to respond to child abuse 

referals by the Multnomah County Child Abuse Team (CAT). These overtime expenses will be 
paid frorn the CAMI funds passed through the District Attomey's Office. In the event of a dispute 
between the parties as to the extent and the natule of the duties and function of the Portland Police 
Detectives assigned to child abuse investigations, the Chief of the Portland Police Bureau and the 
District Attorney or their delegated representatives shall make the resolution. 

4. TERMINATION This agreement may be terminated by either party upon 30 day's written 
notice. 

5. INDEMNIFICATION Subject to the conditions and limitations of the Oregon Constitution 
and the Oregon Torl Claims Act, ORS 30.260 through 30.300, County shall indemnify, defend and 

hold harmless PPB from and against all liability, loss and costs arising out of or resulting from the 
acts of County, its officers, employees and agents in the performance of this agreement. Subject to 
the conditions and limitations of the Oregon Constitution and the Oregon Tort Claims Act, ORS 
30.260 through 30.300 PPB shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless County from and against all 
liability, loss and costs arising out of or resulting from the acts of PPB, its officers, employees and 
agents in the perfonnance of this agreement. 

6. INSURANCE Each party shall each be responsible for providing worker's compensation 
insurance as required by law. Neither party shall be required to provide or show proof of any other 
insurance coverage. 

7. ADHERENCE TO LAW Each party shall comply with all federal, state and local laws and 

ordinances applicable to this agreement. 

8. NON-DISCRIMINATION Each party shall cornply with all requirements of fbderal and state 
civil rights and rehabilitation statutes and local non-discrimination ordinances. 

Revised March 20, 2006 dg I 



:tffiffiffi5:
 

9. ACCESS TO RECORDS Each party shall have access to the books, documents and other 

records of the other which are related to this agreement for the pulpose of examination, copying 
and audit, unless otherwise limited by law, 

10. SUBCONTRACTS AND ASSIGNMENT Neither party will subcontract or assign any patl 
of this agreement without the written consent of the other parly 

11. THIS IS THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement 

between the parties. This Agreement may be rnodified or amended only by the written agteement 

of the parlies. 

12. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

a. The MCDA shall pay the PPB quarterly as billed. The PPB shall submit invoices on 

a quarterly basis as follows: 

Date Due Reportins Quarter 

October 25,2009 07101109 - 09130109
 

January 25,2010 70101109 - l2l3ll09
 
April 25,2010 01/01/10 - 03/31/10
 
July 20, 2010 04l0lll0 - 06/30/10
 

b. The maximum payment under this agreement is not to exceed $64'000.00. MCDA 
will pay expenses upon receipt of invoice and appropriate back up documentation 
confirming expenditures after the end of each quarter. 

Revlsed March 20, 2006 dg 



3.ffi1$r$,$åMULTNOMAH COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

Date L-à- Yo 

. Schrunk, District Attorney 

Darc (t:þ(uk{11 +,LÐtD 
County Chair/Designee 

Reviewed: 

AGNES SOWLE, COUNTY ATTORNEY 
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY 

gV an*- ,o"r'r^-^-l 
Assistant County Attorney Date 

PORTLAND POLICE BUREAU 
CITY OF' PORTLAND, OREGON 

By 
Sam Adams, Mayor Date 

By 
Auditor Date 

Approved as to form: 

AFPROVED P"g T]T FC}ITN{ 

By zblrc 
city Attogpp]/" 

A:t ItûRNEy 

Revlsed March 20, 2006 dg 



"ti ü *r .! t . 

,ü. 6$ il (i i.* ,i 

JOHNR. T(ROCER MARY H. WILLIAMS 
Attorìrcy Gcncral Deputy Atlorncy Gcneral 

DEPARTMIINT OF JUSTICIT 
CR]ME VICTIMS' SERVICES DIVISION 

STATE CI{ILD ABUSE MULTIDISCIPLINARY INTERVE,NTIO¡{
 
(CAMI) GRANT PROGRAM AWARD
 

l. Applicant Agency's Name and Address 2. Special Conditions: 

Tliis glant project is
 

Mulhromalr County Dist¡ict Attorney's OfTice approved subject to such conditions or
 
I02l SW Four{r Avenue, Roorn 600 lirnitations as set fbrth in ORS 418.746-418.193
 
Portland, OR 97204 and the grant application instructions.
 

Telephone: (503) 988-3 I 43 3. Statutory Autholity for Grantl
 
Fax:.(503) 988-3643
 
E-mail: michael.d.schrunk@mcda.us oRS 4 I 8.746
 

4. Award Nurnber 5. Awald Date 

09-cAMf-3356 October I, 2009 

6. Grantee'lax Identificatíorr Number: 7 . Type of Recipient 

93 -6002309 Public Agency / County 

8. Report Dates 9. Pro.lect Period 

Program Reports: Se¡rternber i0, 20 l0 July l, 2009 - Se¡rternber' 30, 20 t I
 
September 30,201 I
 

I0. T'otat Grant Award Amount
 

Fiscal Reports: Septèmtier 30, 20 l0
 
Allocatiori July 2009- June 2011r 51,464,252.68
September 30,20I I 

Carry-over Florn Prior Year(s) lì 3,3 19.83Quarlerly Re¡rorts: October 3 L, 2009
 
Janualy i l, 20 1 0
 

April 30,2010
 
Total Glant Agreement Anrour.rt 51,467,512.51July31,20l0
 

Octobe¡'30, 2010
 
Jauuary 3 1, 20 I I
 
April30,20l I
 

July 31,2011
 

This awarcl is contingent upon the contractor agreeing to the ter¡'r'rs of award for the grant entitled "State Child
 
Abuse Multiclisciplinary Intervention (CAMI) Crant Arvard". Thc grant agreernent docutnent t¡ust be signcd by
 

an autho¡:ized official in order to validate the acceptance oft this award.
 

R.ECÐTVÐru 

JÅFJ ? I 3{I1ü 

ÐA'S û Fårl Ctllå,'If-{ÁFi L$ 



fffiålåìÍjr 

OnacoN DBptRrrvtpNT oF Jusrlcg 
GIìANT AGI{BIIM IiN'T - 09-CAMT.3356 

BETWDEN: State of Oregon, acting by and through (Grantor) 
its De¡rartment of Justice, 
I 162 Coult St. NII 
Salem, Oregon 9730 I 4096 
Facsimile Number: (503) 378-6974 

ANn: 	 Multnomah County District Attorney's Offíce (GLantee) 

l02l SW Fourtfi Avenue, Room 600 
Portland, OR97204 
Facsirnile Nu¡rber: (503) 98 8-3643 

D¡,r'p: 	 Octobcr 1,2009 

SncrroN I 
f-ttGAL BASIS oF Aw/tRD 

Pursuant to OIìS 4I5.1 46,Grautor is authorized to enter into a Grant Agreemerrt ald lo tnake an a.ward, 

from the Child Abuse Multicf isciplinary Intervention Account, to Grarrtee for the purposes set forrh Liereiu. 

Grantor is willing to make the grant and Gra¡rtee is willing to accept the grant ou the f.ertns aud conditions ofì 

this Agreement. Accordingly, the palies hereby agree âs follows: 

SDCTfoN 2 

GR¡,N.T AWARD 

Seotiou2.0l. Glant. hraccordanccwi(hthetcLrusar.rdconclitionsofthisAgreerttent,Cìr'aulor: shall provide 
G¡arrtee with a rnaximurn of $ 1,46'l,512.5i (the "Cìrant") fiorn flre Child Abuse Multidisciplinary 
Intervention Account to fiuancially su¡rport and assist Grantee's Íur¡rlerneutation of the Grmtee's Apltlication 
datecl as of June 1, 2009, as upclated by supplemental docuneuts subrnitted by Grantee to Crantor on October' 

21,20Q9 attd DpSCnþç.f 17,?:009, all of which ale incorporated herein by this refereuce and collectively 

referred to as the "Project." Grautee agrees and acknowledges that Grantor uray need to c[range the anrount of 
the Glanf baseci upou fluctuations in rcvenue , assessrnônfs to the Child Abuse Multid isciplinaly Intervention 

Account program and other facfors. Charges to the Grant aruount will be itnl:letnented throLrg[t atnendtnents to 

this Grant Agreelnent. 

Section 2.02. Disbursernent of Gran! Moneys. Subject to Sections 2.03 arrd 2.04, GrantoL shall disburse the
 

Grant moneys 1o Grautee as follows:
 

(a) $ 203,032.01 on or about October 31, 2009; 
(b) $ 203,032.01 ott ot'about January 3 I , 2010; 
(c) $ 203,032.01 on or about April30, 2010; 
(d) $ 203,032.07 on or about July 31, 2010; 
(e) $ 163,031.10 on oraboutOctober 31, 2010;
 
(0 $ 163,03i.10on olabout Januaty 31, 201 l;
 
(g) $ i6i,03 1.10 on or al¡ottt April 30, 201 I ; 
(h) $ i63,031.10 on orabout July3l, 201 I 

(i) Up to $ 3,319.83 on the date of ihe Agreernent by hereby pcrrni[ting Grantee to retairr (and expend
 

in accordance with this Agreernent) firnds previously provided to Grantee iti pliol grartt periocis, whiclr funds
 

remairred unexpended by Grantee on the date of this Agreetnent-


Pirge 1 of 8 



gffiåÌ ¡:.$r 

Section 2.03 ' Conditions Precedeqt to Eacli Disbursement. Gl antor's obligation to disburse Grant moneys to 
Gratrtee pursuant to Section 2.02 is subject to satisfaction, with respect to each disþursement, of eac¡ of the 
followiug cond itions precedent: 

(a) Moneys are available in the Child Abuse Multidiscipliriary InteLvention Account to finance the
 
disl¡ursernent;
 

(b) Graritor has received sufÏicient applopriations and other expenditure authoriz¿tions to allow Grantor,
 
in the reasouable exercise of its adrninistrative discretion, to rnake the <lisbursement;
 

(c) Grantee has submifted the required infonnation to resolve all of the conditional eligibility criteria by
 
the deadlines sef forth in tlie eligibility status letter attached hereto as Exhibif C;
 

(d) No default as described in Secfion 6.03 has occurred; 

(e) Grantce's representa{iotis and warrantíes set fortli in Sectíon 4 aré true and correct on thedate of
 
disbursetnent with the sanle effect as though made on the date of disbursclnent; ancl
 

(l) Granfee is in conipliauce with alI reporting requirerrrerr{.s of all active or'lrrior Chilcl Abuse
 
Mu ltidisciplinary Intervention Account gran(s.
 

Section2.0a'@..llreavailabilítyofGrantlnoneysunderthisAgreernetrtand 
Grantor's obligation to disburse Grant moneys pursuant to Section 2.02 shall end on Septernber 30, 20 I 1 (the 
"Availabiliq'Terminatiotr Date"). Grantor will not disburse any Grant rìloneys after tlie Availability 
Terminatiou Datc. 

SECI.ToN 3 

TJSES oF GIIAN.T 

Section 3.01. EljP,ible Useg of Grant. Grantee's use of the Grant morLeys is Iirnited to tl'rose cxpendi{.urcs 
rlecessary to conduct an activity or cornplete a project falling witliin a Service Area, as described in llxlribit A, 
and is fuúher lil-nited as set folth in Exhibit B. Grantee's use of Crant nroneys is furtlier tirnited by tlte 
following budget categories set forth in the revised budgét (ttre "Budget") subrnitied to Grantor on Decernber 
I7,2009: Assesslnent, Advocacy Services, Treatrnent Services aud Other Opelational Costs (the "Budget 
Categories"). Grautee's use of Grant rrroneys in a ¡rarticular Budget Category rnay not exceed the arnount 
specified lhel'efore in the lludget except as perrnitted by and in accordance with the ploceclures set forth in the 
Child AbL¡se Multidisciplinary Interveution Account Policy ancl Procedure with regarcl to budget revisions, 
dated October 2009, attacfied liereto aud by le fbrence incorporated hereirr. 

Sectiou3.02. IneligibleUsgsofGr.ant. Notwithsta¡rdingSection3.0l,Grauteeshallnotu.setheGrantmoneys 
to retire any debt, to rcirnburse any persou or entity lbr expenditrrres made or expenses incurred prior to the 
date of this Agreernent or to relrlace f'trnds previously allocated by Graltee lor cltitd al:use intervention. 

Sectiott3,03. UnexpelldedGrantMoney5.AnyGrzurtrnoneysdisbursedtoGrantee,olanyintelesteamedby 
Crantee on the Grant moueys, that are not expended by Grantee in accordance with this Agreement liy tlre 
earliel of the Availability Termination l)ate or the date this Agreement is tenninatecl shall be returned to 
Grantor or, with Grantor's prior writ{.en approval, can'ied over to another award frorn the Child Abuse 
Mu ltid isci¡ll inaly Intervention Account. 

¡r3r¡, 1 nf-g 



.¿ Ê.$ ,3 {{ ,h .i, 

SI'CTION 4
 

,, GRANTDB'S RDPRESENTATIONS AND WAIuìANTIES
 

Grantee represents and warrants to Grantor as follows: 

Section4.0l.ExistenceandPower. GranteeisanOregonnou-profÌtcorporationorapolitical subdivisionof 
the St¿te of Oregon duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of Oregon. Grantee 
has full power ancl authorify to transact the business in which it is engaged and fullpower, auûrority, and legal 
riglrt to execute and deliver this Agreement and incur and perforrn its obligations hereunder. 

Section 4.02, Authority. No Contraventioq. The making and perfbnnance by Graniee of this Agreenient (a) 
have been duly authorized by all lìecessary action of Grantee, (b) do not and will not violate any provision of 
any applicable law, rule, or regulation or orde¡ of auy court, regulatory commission, board or othel 
administrative agerlcy or any provisiou of Grantee's alicles of incorporation or bylaws and (c) do not and will 
not result in the breaçh of, or constitute a clefault or require any consent undcr any other agleement or' 
instrutrient to which Grantee is a party or by wliich Grantee or any of its propeñies ale lrouud ol affected. 

Sectiou 4.03. BindiugObligation. This Agreernent lias been duly authoriz.ed, executed and clelivered orr 

behalf of Grantee and constitutes thc legal, valid, and binding obligation of Glantee, enlbrceable in accorclance 
with it-s terrns. 

Section 4.04, Approvals. No authorization, corlsent, license, ap¡rroval of, fiting or registration with, or 
uotification to, any govemmental body or regulatory or supervisory authority is required for the executio¡r, 
delivery or perfornrance by Grautce of tiris Agreemenf. 

c**'J,i:TllJu*u*', 
Section 5.01. _$ervice Area Activities. Grantee sha[[ concluct at least one activiry ol courpiete at leabt onc 
pro.iect fàlling within at least one of the Sei.vice Areas no later tlian the Availability T'ernrination Date. 

Sectíon 5.02. Confidentialitv. Grantee shall not disclose to any third palty any information conceniing a 

reciþient of serlióes funded with Grant rnofieys unless the disclosure is directly connected with the 
¿dministration of Grantee's res¡lousibilities hereunder or Grantee obtains the prior wriflen consent of, as 

applicable, the recipient or the recipient's lesponsible palent or guard ian. Gran(ee shall notify the Departrnent 
promptly afler receiving a request from the media fòr infonnation regarding a recipient of services l'unded with 
Grant moneys. 

Section 5.03. Crinlinal I{istorry Verification. Crantee shall verily whether auy of its eurployees, ¡lotential 
ernployees olvolunteels pLoviding services to children that ale funcled by Grant noneys, have beeu corivicted 

ofchild abuse, offenses against persons, çexual offenses, child neglect, or ally other offense that leasonably 

suggests tlrat the employee tnay pose a risk to children. Grantee shall conduct the verif rcation by: 

(a) l{aving the applicant as a condition of employnrent, apply foL and leceive a criuiirral histoLy clieck 
fi'our a local Oregon State Police Office and funlish a copy thereof to Glantee; 

(b) As the ernployer', contacting a local Oregon State Police of fice foL an "Oregon only" crinrirral history 
check on the applipant/errployee; or 

(c) By use of another nlethod of clirninal lr.istory veliflcation ttrat is at leastas cortt¡rrehensive as those 
described in sections (a) and (b) above. 

Pagc 3 o1'8 



åffiffi#ffi Í 

Grantee shall place a copy of the criminal history check in the applicarrlem¡rloyee's personnel file. If the 
criminal fiistory check rcveals convictions for any of the offenses described above, Gtantce shallnot pennit the 
employee to provide services to clúldren that are funded by the Grant unless Grantee justifies in writing why 
the employee is still suit¿ble or able to work with children in a safe and trustworthy rnanner. Grantee shall 
place a copy of the wriften justificafion, together with the applicant/ernployee's cri¡ninal hisfory check, in tìre 
emp loyee/volunteer personnel fi le for pennanent retention. 

Section 5.04. Report. On or about Septernber 30 of each year during the period frorn the effective date of this 
Agreernent to and including the Availability Terrnination Date, Glantee sl¡all provide Grantor with a written 
narrative plogress report and a written fiscal r'eport on the expenditure of the Grant rnoneys for the fìscal year 
endiug the preceding June 30, Tlre report rnust describe ancl document how the Grant ¡noneys were utilized 
and dre extent to which the expenditure of the Gra¡rt moneys resulted i¡r the outcornes anticipated by Grantee in 

tenns of treneflits to children and farnilies. Specifìcally, the written progress report rnust includethe following: 

(a)	 A stateurent of tire purpose, objective, ol goal of each project or activity supporfed iu whole or in par{ 
witir Gra¡lt rnoneys; 

(b)	 A statenrent of problenrs or barriers encountered by Grantee during the year ìn workiug toward the 
outcornes arrticipated by Grautee in tenns of benefits to children ancl families; 

(c)	 A discussiolt of the extent to which the outcomes anticipated by Graltee in tenns of benefits to 
chilclren and fauriIies were lnet, including supporting data and inforrnatiou; 

(d) Overall conclusions and lecornmenclations; and 

(e) Suctr other inforrnation as Grantor rnay reasouably request. 

Sectìon 5.05. Recod¡--AlÌd-Inspection. Grantee shall lceep proper books of accouut and recot'ds on all activities 
associated with the Grarit including, but uot lirnited to, books of account and records on expenditure of the 

Gralt rnoneys and on the services fiuanced with the Grant moueys. Grantee will maintain these books of 
account atd recqrds il açcordance with general[y-.?cgepted agcounting principles and shall retain the books of 
account and records until the later of three years after the date set forth in Section 2.04 or the date thaf all 
disputes, if any, arising under titis Ag¡eernent have been resolved. Grantee will pennit GrantoL, the Secretary 

of State of the State of Oregou, anciior their duly authorizæd replesentatives to ins¡rect its ptoperlies, all work 
done, labor perfonned and naterials furníshed in connection with flie activities financed with Grant moneys, 

and to review and rnake excerpts and transcripts of its books of account and records wíth respect to the receípt 

and disbursement of [unds received fronl Grantol'. Access to these books of account and recotds is not lirnited 
.to ttie tequired retention period. The autliorízed representatives shalf have access to records at any reasouatrle 

tirne for as long as the records are rnaintained. Lr particular, but without lirniting the generalify of the 

föregoing, Grantee shall peLrnit GLantor's Child Abuse Multidisciplinary Interveutioti Account Coordiirator to 

atlend case staffings, confidential ¡rloceedings and other meetings related to services financed with Grant 
lnoneys as Glautor deerns leasonably necessary to rnonitor Gla¡rtee's use of tlie Graut tnotreys. 

Section 5.06. Compliance with [-aws. Grantee shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, 

regulations, executive ordets and oldinances related to expenditure of the Grant moneys and the activities 

fi¡ranced with the Glant rnorreys. Without lirniting the generality of tlre loregoing, Coutractor expressly agrees 

to comply with (a)'litle VI of the Civil lìights Actol1964, (b) SectioLr V olthe rehabilitation Actof 1973, (c) 

the Americans with Disabilities Act of I990 and ORS 6594. 142,(d) all regulations zurd adtninistrative rules 

establislred pulsuaut to the forcgoing laws, and (e) allotlier application re<¡uirerneuts of fèderal a.nd state civil 
riglrts and Lehabilitation stâtutes, rules and regulations. 

Ii., 



f $cs 
.q, Éå ';] üFi :r 

Spcuox6
 
TERM INATION AND DEFAULT
 

Section 6.01 . Mutual Tenninalion. 'l-his Agleement may be ter¡ninated by mutual consent of both parties. 

Section 6.02. Tennination bv Grantor. Grantor may tenninate this Agreerlent, for any reason, upon 30 days 
advance written notice to Grantee, In addition, Grantor may tenniuate this Agreement eflective imntediately 
upou written uotice to Gratttee, or effective on sucli later date as lnay be established by Gmntor in such notice, 
urtder auy of the following circumstances: (a) Grantor fails to receive sufficient appropriations or other 
expenditure authorization to allow Grantor, in the reasonable exercise of its administrative díscretion, to 
continue making paymertts under this Agreernent, (b) there are not sufficient funds in the Chitd Abuse 
Muttidisciplinary lutervetttiotr Account to permit Gra¡rtor to corrtinue making payments uuder this Agreement, 
(c) there is a change in federal or state laws, rules, regula{ions or guidelines so that the Project funded by this 
Agreernent is no longer etigible for funding, or (d) in accordance with section 6.04. 

Section 6.03. D-q&qi!. Grautee slrall be in clefault under this Agreernent upon the occurre¡ìce o[any of thc 
following events: 

(a) Grantee fails to pclforrn, observe or discharge any of its coveuants, agreernents or obligations contained 
herein or in ary exhibit attached heleto; or 

(l¡) Any re¡tresentation, warra¡ìfy or staternent rnade by Grantee herein or in any docurnents or reports 
relied upon by Grantor to ¡neasure progress on the acfivities funded by tl,e Grant, the ex¡renditure of Gr.ant 
Inoneys or the performance by Grantee is untlue in any material respoct wlien urade; or 

(c) Graltee (i) applies fol or consents to the appointrnent of, or thc taking of posscssion by, a receiver, 
custodian, trustee, or liquidator of itself ol of all of its propefly, (ii) adurits in wr-iting its inability, or is 
generally unable, to pay its debts as they becorne due, (iii) ¡nakes a general assignurent fot the benefit of its 
creditors, (iv) is acljudicated a banklupt ol insolvent, (v) cornnences a volun[ary case under the Fedcral 
Bankruptcy Code (as now or hereaftel in effect), (vi) files a petition seeking to take advantage of any other law 
relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorgauization, winding-up, or coinposition or adjustrneut of debts, (vii) 
faiis to cóntrovert in a tiinely and appropriate rnanner, or aÇquiesces in writing to, any petition filed against it in 
arr involuntalJ case under the Bankruptcy Code, or (viii) takes any acfion for the purpose of'clfecting any of 
the foregoing; or 

(d) A pLoceeding or case is comurenced, without tlre application or consent of Crantee, in any court of 
corllpetent jurisdiction, seeking (i) ttre liquidation, dissolution or winding-up, or the cornposition or 
readjusttnent of debts, of Grantee, (ii) the appoiutmeut of a trustee, receiver, custodian, liquidator, or the Iil<e ol 
Gl¿utee oL of all or any sr.rbstantial part of its assefs, or (iii) sirnilar relief in respectto Grautee underany law 
relating to bankuptcy, iusolvency, reorganizatiou, wirrdiug-up, or composition ol adjustment of debts, and 
such proceediug or case continues undisrnisse d, or art order, judgrnent, or decree a¡:proving or ordcríng auy of 
the foregoing is entered and contínr¡es unstayed and in effect for a period ofsixty (60) consecutive days, or an 
order for relief against Grantee is entered in an involuntary cæe under tlre Federal Bankruptcy Code (as l]ow or 
hereafter irr effect). 

Section6.04. RemediesUpgnDcfault. IlGlaritee'sdefaultisnotcuredwithinfifleeu(15)ciaysofwritten 
notice thereof to Grantee flom Grantor or such longer period as Grautor inay authodze in its sole ciiscretion, 
Grantor may pr¡rsue any remedics available under this Agreernent, at law or in equity. Such rcrnedies include, 
but are not limited to, terrniuation of this Agreernent, rel.unr of all or a portion ofthe Gl'ant nroueys, payrnen{ of 
inte¡est ea¡ued on the Grant morleys, and declalation of ineligibility for the receipt of future Child Abuse 
Multidisciplinary Intervention Account awards. [f, as a result of Grantee's clefault, Glantor dçmands retuni ol' 

Pagr: 5 oÍ'8 



Ë.i
& å$ Úç

"s" 

all or a ¡rortioti of the Grant moneys or paynrent of interest earued on the Grant lnoneys, Grautee rnay, at 
Gt'alttee's optiotr, satisff such dernand by paying to Grantor the alnou¡rt demauded or permitting Grantor to 
recov€t'tlie alnount dema¡ded by deducting that amount frorn future payments to Grantee ûom Grantor. lf 
Gratltee fails to repay the alnount dernanded within fifteen (l 5) days of the demand, Glantee shall be deemed 
to liave elected the deduction option and Grantor rnay deduct the arnount demanded ûom arty future payment 
fì'onl Grantor to Grantee, including but not limited to, any payment to Grantee from Grantor under this 
Agreetnent and any paytnent to Granfee frotn Grantor under any other coufract or agreetneut, present or future, 
between Grantor and Grautçe. 

SEcTroN 7
 

MrscEl,L¿unous
 

Section 7.01. No hnÞlied Waiver. Curnulative Rentedies. The failure of Grantor to exercise and any delay in, 
exercising any rigftt, power, or privilege under this Agreement shalf not operâte as a waiver fhereof, nor sl'rall 
arty single or ¡lar-tial exercise of any riglrt, power, or privilege under this Agreement ¡lreclude any onlier or 
filr"lierexercisethe¡eofortlieexelciseofan¡'otlrersuchright,powçr,orprivilege. Theremediesprovided 
herein are curnulative and not exclusive of any lemedies providecl by law, 

Section 7.02. Gq1'-grning-L,arv,lglutg-Qq¡rsS]lt !q¡u:s_djslia[. This Agreernent shall be govenred by ancl 
constlued in accot'dance with the laws of the State of Oregon without regard to principles of conflicts of law. 
Any claitn, action, suit, or proceeding (coilectively, "Claim") between Grantor (and/or any other agerìcy or 
depatlmettt of the State of Or'e gon) and Grautee that arises frour or relates to this Agreellient shall be broug¡t 
and conducted solely and exclusively within the Circuit Court of Marion Couuty for the State of Oregop. 
GRANTEE, BY EXECU'IION OF TI{IS ACiRJTEMENT, I-ilìRIlilY CONSENTS TO Tt{B IN PËIìSONAM 
JURISDICTION OF SATD COURI" 

Section 7.03. Notices. ß.xcept a.s othcrwise expressly provided in this Agreerneut, ary cornlnuuicatious 
belween the parlies lrereto ¡rertainittg to this Agreement or notices to be given hereunder shall be given in 
wliting by personal delivery, f'acsirnile, or mdiling the sarne, postage prepaid to Grantee or Gl'antor at tfue 
address or uumber set farth orì page I of lJris Agreemeut, or to such other addresses or, nuntbet's as either ¡rarty 
nray hereafter indicate pulsuant to this section. Anycornrnunicatioll or notice so addressed and rnailcd shall be 
deeured to be given frve (5) days after mailing. Any communicalion or totice delivered by facsimile shall be 
deetned to be givetr whcrr receipt of, the trausmission is generated by thè transrnitting machine. Any 
cotulnunicatiou or Irotice by ¡lersonal delivery shall be deelned to be given when actual[y delivered. 

Section 7.04. Atnenclmen!-s. 'lhis Agreement rìlay not be waived, a.ltered, rnodified, supplernented, or 
arnended iu any rnaruer except by wlitten instrumcnt signed try both parties. 

Section 7.05. Successors atfd¿SüCtrq .lfris Agreernent shall be binding u¡ron and inure to the benefit of 
Cratttor, Grantee, and their respective sucaessors aud assigns, except tllat Crantee ntay not assigtr or h'ansfer its 
rights or obligations ltereundel or any iritelest hereín without the ¡rrior conseltt in writing of Grantor. 

Section 7.06. ]igtifq Agiçgffglf!- This Agreelnerìt constitutes the entire agreement between the parlies o¡ tfte 
subject uìatter hereof. There are uo understandings, agreernents, or represenlatiol.rs, otal ol written, not 
specified lrerein regarding this Agreernent. 

Sectioti 7.07. Il]dg!]lrlly. 'l'o the extent pelrnitted by law, Grautee shalldefend, save, hold harurless, and 
indernrriS, the State of Olegon and Grantor and their offìcers, crnployees and agents lrorn and against all 
claitns, su its, actions, losses, darnages, liabilities, Çosts atrd expenses of any nature lesulting lÌonr ol arising out 
of, or relal.ing to tlìe activities of Grantee or its officers, employees, contractot-s, ol agents u¡ldel this 
Agreement. ff Cratrtee is an Oregon county, Grantee is reqLrired to inclernnify l]ursuaut 1o this Section 7.07 on11, 

lo tlìe extent ¡:errnitted by Aliclc XI, Section l0 of the C)r'egr:n Colrstitution. 

Palc 6 oII 



åffir${$åç 

Sectiort 7'08. Time is of the Essence. Grantee agrees that time is of the essence uuder.fhis Agreernelt. 

Section 7.09. Suryival. All provisions of this Agreernent set forth in the following sections shall survive 
termination of tliis Agreement: Section 3.03, Unexpended Grant Moneys; Section 5.05, Records ard 
lnspection; and Section 7, MISCELLANEOUS. 

Section 7- 10. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, all ofwhich when taken 
together shall constitute one agreernent biuding on all pafties, notwithstanding that all parties are ,ot 
signatories to tlte same counterparl. Each copy of this Agreement so executed shall constitute an original. 

Section 7. I L SeverabilitY. lf any term or provision of this Agreement is declared by a court of co¡rpetent
jurisdiction to be illegal or in conflict with any law, the validity of the remaining terms and provisions s6all not 
be affected, ancl the rights and obligations of the parties shaf I be construed and enforced as if this Agree'ie't
did not contain tlie particular term or provision held to be invalict. 

Sectiott 7.12- .Relationsltip of Parties. The parties agree and acknowledge tlrat their relationship is that of. 
independent conh'acting parties and neither party hereto shall be deerned an agent, partner, joint venture or 
l'elated entity of the otlrer by leasoll of this Agreernent. 

Sectiorl 7.i3. I-leadines. The section headings in this Agreelnerìt ale includcd for convcnieuce only, clo not 
give full tlotice of the terms of any portion of this Agreernent and are not relevant to the interpretation of any
provision ol' this Agreelnent. 

Section 7' la' N-o-Tlrud iarlylÈcueftciaries. Grantor and Grantee are the only parties to tliis Agreerrrer.rt and 
are the only ¡ratlies entitled to euforce its temrs. Nothing in this Agreement gives, is intended to give, or shall 
be ionstrued to give or pt'ovide any benefit or right, whether directly, indirectly or otherwise, to tñir-d persotìs. 

lN WIINIISS WHEREOF', tlte parties heleto have caused this Agreernent to be duly executed as of the 
dates set fbrth below their respective signatures 

STATE oI"'OREGoN 
actirig by and through its Department of Justice 

13v 

Natne: Karen Ileywood 
Title:[¡þ¡!n Qugslg1-
Date: 

GR,qvrnB 

By: 
Nane 
'f itle: District Attorney 
Date: r/25110 

Pagc 7 of8 



'," {-, !)r f,t i*' 
!!. Ð cj ï.5 ",ü 

,i.
I 

APPIìOVBD AS TO LEGAL SUIìFICIENCY IN ACCOIìDANCI} WITI{ ORS 79I,047: 

EXHIBII'A - Grant Award Service Areas 
EXHIBIT B - Eligible Expenses 
EXHIBIT C * Eligibitity Status l-etter 

Pagc 8 of'8 



¡" È'$ i3 tË å5 J" 

ExnrrmA 
GR.ANT AWARD SERVICE ARDAS 

The Graltt lnotìeys are awa¡ded solely for activities aud projects falliug within the following Service Areas: 

1, Assessment Services. Assessnrent services are medical assessments of, furtervention seruices to or 
psycho-social assessrtrents of children in Orcgon suspeoted of being victirns of abuse or neglecL For 
puposes of this description, the phrases lnedical âssessment, intervention service and psycho-social 
âssessment have the following rneanings: 

Medical Assessment rìeâlls an assossrnent by or under the direction of a physician who is licensed 
to praotice luedicine in Oregon and trai¡red in the evaluation, diagnosis and tleatment of child 
abuse and itrcludes, but is not limited to, fhe taking of a thorough medical history, a complete 
physical exarnination, an interview for the purpose of making a medical diagnosis, a determination 
of whether or not the child has been abused or neglected, and identification of a¡rpropriate 
treatment oi refer¡'al for follow-uir for tJie child. 

[¡rtetwcntio¡t Service rnearìs a service provided by crirninal justice or cliild proteotive services 
stafTto intervene effectively in a case of suspected'chi[d abuse. 

l'sycho-Social Assess¡nertt uteans atr evaluatiou of the child and his or her family to dete¡'¡i¡e thc 
need for services to reduce the adver:e reaction to victirnization a¡rd the availability of resources to 
rneet thosc needs. 

2. Advocacy Services. Advocacy services are services tLrat reduce additional trauma to children (and 
their fa¡nilies) iLr OlegoLt.suspected of beingvictims olabuse or neglectorthatsupportthe identilication 
and developnrent of tfierapeutic se rvices to such children (and their farnilies). Advocacy services include, 
trtrt are not linited to, ¡rlol.ective scrvices, intervention advocacy,. preveution advocacy and professional 
h'aining and eclucation, all as described below: 

Protcctivc Services lneaus activities tliat ale requirecl to protec[ the child, prevent futrre abüse, 
and su¡rpofl. the healing llrocess associated witli the abuse or neglect related frauma. 

lnfervention Advocacy lneans activities icientified at the local and state level to provide rnore 
elfuctive intervention for victinls of child abuse or neglect. 

Prevention Aclvocacy rnealls activities associated with local and state fatality review processes ot 
subsequeut plevention stratcgies dcsigned to leduce child abuse, neglect or fatalities. 

Professional Training and llducation means support for professional trairiing and education or 
fbr educal.ional resources suclr as a clearinghousè, slreakers bureau, ol liblary, lor professionals 
involvecl in child abuse and neglect intervention. 

3. 'llreaf ment Services. TreatrÌrent services ale iufonnation, referral or tleatnrent for child abuse or 
neglect victirns attd their farnilies. For purposes of this descri¡rtion, the worcls infonnation, referral atd 
ti'eatment have the fbIlowirrg rneanings: 

fnfornration rÌleans providing iulormation regarding treatulent resources. 

Referral mearìs referral to tliera¡leutic services. 

f rea tment lreârìs plov idin g and coordinating therapeutic tleatnrent intervention. 



'ú Ç? ri É-' i.*' ;

,iL ti) p.lr tl aj !. 

Exnrsrr B 
ELIGIBLE EXPDNSBS 

Grant moneys may be used only for the foltowing expenses necessarily incuned by Grantee in conducting 
al activity or completing a project falling within a Service Area; 

L Costs for staff, interviewers, iirte¡preters, and expert wifuresses. 
2. Costs for services, supplies, r'ent, ald capital equipment. 
3. Other operational expenses necessarily incured in connection witl-r a particular project or activity 

falling withirr a Service Area. 



's l;: ç¿

ii. i j 'i¡ ii ,f¡ i 

Bxu¡nrr C 
JOT{N KROGER MARY WILLTAMS
Aftomey Côncral 

Depu(y .{tlonrey Gcncral 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION
 
Crime Victims' Ass istance Section
 

August 14,2009 

Michael D. Scbrunk, District Attorney
l02l SV/ Fourth Ave. 
Portland, OR 97204 

Dea¡ District Attorney Scluunk, 

l-his is to notiff you that the Multnomah County Multidisciplinary Team has been awa¡ded its 
CAMI grant for 2009-Z0l l. After reviewing your application, the Department and the Advisory
Council on Child Abuse Assessment fild that not all of the eligibility requirernents lrave been
mel As a result, tlie award is, at this time, conditional. lhe MDT will receive CAMI fi.nds in 
the cornilg year, but will need to correct the following eligibility issue(s): 

l. 	 For the period January 1, 2008 tÍrougtr Marcli 1,2009, the Department of Humal 
Sewices indicates tirat your count¡r's Child Fatality Review Teanr has 4 child fatality 
reviews sfill outstanding. In accordance with OIìS 418-747 (8) through (i3) and OAR 
137 -082-0220 (4) (b), please complete the review of the case(s) and subrnit the Srate 
of Oregon Chíld Fataltty Review Form dtectty to the CAMI Program at the address 
listed on tIús letlerhead. CAMI stafTwilt track the fatzlity review forms and forward 
thern to the Deparlment of I'Iuman Services. Forms nust be subrnitted by De-cember 
1.2009. 

2. 	 A copy of the contract for services or Memoranduin of Understanding (MO[I) 
between the MDT and CAI{ES NW must be submitted to the Deparhnent per OAR 
137-082-0230 (3). A copy of the conrract or Mou musr be submitted bt AglqÞgr
30ì 2009. 

3, 	 Submit a revised interventiou plan which clearly lists all amounts in the budget pages.
'lhe applicable statutory authority for this eligibility crite¡ia is ORS 4L8.746 (5) (t )
(B) and OAR 137-082-0230 (3). A revised intervention plzur must be submittecl to the 
Departrnent by October 30. 2009. 

A grant agreenr.ent will be sent f¡om this office shorlly after the end of the project periocl, 
September 30, 2009. We are cunently working on the final calculations of the allocation to all 
36 multidisciplinary teams. As soon as we llave cornpleted our calculations, we will have more 
specific inforrrration about CAMI allocation numbers to sha¡e with you. 

It62Ccru¡tS1¡ectND,Salem,OIl 97301-4096 Telcphone:(503)378-5348 lìax:(503)i78-5738 'fTY:(503)3?8-5938 



.-d $."$ q) á'i i,.' i 
tl. û ;lt X1 ;.r .i. 

Ifyou have any questions, please call Stacy Liskey at (503) 378-5307. 

Sincerely, 

Cynthia Stins on, Administ¡ator 
Crime Victims' Services Division 

Cc: Laurie Louden 



å"8$å.j$i
 

Chitd Äbuse Multidisciplinary tå:ä"åffi Progranr Policy and Procedure 

Budget Rcdirecfion 
It is the responsibility of the grant recipient to adhere to the approved budget as submifted with 
the grant application and/or gÉnt agreement, or to request revision of the budget as change 
occurs. At no time may a budget rnodification change the scope of the orìginal grant application 
and/or grant agreement. Funds may be moved and spent only within the scope of the approved 
Service Areas (Exhibit A and Exhibit B of the Grant Agreement), and according to the tenns of 
the grant agreement. Administ¡ative expenses rnay not exceed 5% of the grant award. 

Budget revisions do not change the total amount of funding available for the grant. A budget 
revision may propose to redistribute funds within one budget Service Area (e.g. within Service 
Area "Advocacy Services") or to redirect funds fiom one Service Area to another (e.g. 
"Assessmeut" or "Tfeatment Services"). 

' 

Budget revisions that move funds within one Service Area, re<list¡ibution, do not require prior 
approval. I{owever, red.istribution must not: change the scope of the original grant application 
and/or grant agreement; may be moved ancl spent only within the scope of the approved Service 
Areas (Exhibit A ¿rnd Exhibii B of the Grant Agreernent) zuid according to the terms of the grarrt 

agreement; and administrative expenses may not exceed 5% of the grant award. Budget 
revisions, r'eclistribution, should be reported on and outcomes indicated in the CAMI MDT 
Annual Narrative and Fiscai lìeports. 

AII brrcleet rcclirggÍ! rnust be entereci on a CAMI 2009-ZQI l Redirect Budget Page and must be 
accornpanied by a Redirect 2009-20I I Budget Narrative fot'¡n. One copy of the form is to be 

l'etained by grantee and one copy must be sent to Oregon DOJ. The following budget redirects 
require that the grant recipieiìt obtain prior lvritten anrrrova! from Oregon Department of 
Justice, Crime Victims' Services Division (DOj): 
. A redirection of funds from one Service Area to another in excess of $500.00; 
. Any redirection of funds in excess of l0% of the total grant atnount indicated on the 

Iixpenditures Grand Total sunlnary line on the oLiginally proposed budget page. 

If you have any question as to whether your proposed revision changes the scnpe of the original 
grant application or is a reclirect which recluires prior written approval, please telephone or e-mail 
Stacy [,iskey, DOJ/CVSD at (503) 378-5307, ftac:.liqkey@dqjéIê!9=AI=!9 prior to making the 

revisio¡r or spelrcliug the funds. 

f)ocumentation of Buclget Redirects Requiring Prior Written Approval 
Written requests to redirect budget funds must include a completed 2009-2011 CAMI Budget 

Redirect lìorm and a slatement containing the following informàtion: 

Rgdl_rection of Funds fro et Service Area to Another: 
1. Grant number; 
2. Reason for excess funds in one or more Service Areas; 
3. Reason funcls can be better spent in another Service Area; and 

4. blflèct tlie approvai or denial ol'the revision will have on the grant goals and objectives. 

Please see attached lledirect Budget Page, Sant¡sle Redirect 2009-2011 ßudget NarraÍive, 
Redirer:t Rudget Narrative Form and sample Budget Reclirection Lelter. 

DM 1558952 



3 å$:.$ii$Ì 

Child Abuse Multidisciplinary Intervention Program Policy and Procedure
 
October 2009
 

Training Outside of Oregon
 

When needed training is unavailable within the immediate ge,ographical area, CAMI funds may
 
support training outside of the geographical area. For example, grantees may benefit by
 
attending national conferences that offer skills-building training workshops for MDT members.
 
In order to maximize scarce CAMI funds fraining outside Oregon, with a total cost of 53,000
 
or more, must be approved by the Department of Justice in advance. If the out of state
 
training was specifically identified in the 2009-2011 CAMI Application Intervention Plan, and
 
included sufficient itemized detail indicating the location, number of MDT Members plaruring on
 
attending and iternized costs, then prior Departrnent of Justice approval is not required
 

When requesting approval for out of state training in advance, the following must be provided:
 
. Agenda;
 
r Reason for attending;
 
. Description of topics suffrcient to establish that training is for MDT member ski[[
 

development; 
. Iternized costs; and 
. Justification for out of state training must include leasons why cornparabie training wittrin 

the state is unavailable. 

fìN4 r s58952 



3&lß{ihl 
Chitd Abusc Multidisciplinary 	Interve¡rtion Progranr Poticy and Procedure 

October 2009 

SAMPLE Redírection 

REDIRECT 2OO9-201 1 BUDGET NARRATIVE, 

Date of Redirection: December 10, 2009 

Grant Number: 09-CLMI-2222
 
Grant ServÍce Areas: Assessment & Other Operational Costs *
 

Original	 Narrative explanation (required for both redirection and 
conúinuin
 

Assessment: Medical Assessment
 
$ 10,000 Increased monsy available for rnedical.assessments wili
 

provide for more assessments to child victims within our 
county by $4,000. Vacancy in MDT Coordinator positiorr 
saved trvo month's sala 

Assessrue¡rt Subtotal 

erational Costs: 
$24,000	 Move $4,000 of MDT Coordinators salary fiom "Other
 

Operafional Costs, Staffl' Service Area to "'Assessment;
 

Meclical Assessment" Service A¡ea. Salaqy savings resulted
 
from the MDT Coordinafor position bcing vacant for two
 
monf'hs and funds can be l¡etter utilized for direct victim
 
services in the Assessment: Medical Assessment Serryice
 

Other Operational Costs 

'fotal 

t Othet Ser¿ice Areas are Advocacy Services; Treatment Services; and Funds Ca¡ried Over 

DM 1558952 



å8,3ü51
 
Child Abuse Multidisciplinary Interwention Program Policy and Procedure
 

October 2009
 

Tì.EDIRECT 2009. }OLT BUDGET NARRÁTIVE FORI\{ 
(Grantees rnay adapt this form, as appropriate) 

Date of Redirection: 

Grant Number: 
Grant Service Areas: 

Original Revised Narrative explanation (required for both redirection and 
Budset Budset continuins budeet expenses) 

l)M 155E952 



i: ffi.,T{i.$å, 
Child Abuse Mutfidisciplinary [nter-ventiorr Program Poticy and Procedure 

October 2009 

BUDGET PAGE
 
CHILD ABUSE MULTIDISCIPLINARY ¡NTERVENTION
 

Project Period: Julv l. 200g - September 30. 2011
 

BUDGET YEAR: D rY2ooe-2010 tr rv zolo-2011 

Counfy Name: 

Agency Name: 

EXPENDITURES L¡NE ITEM _ 
SERVICE AREA 

Assessnient ll 

OTHER 
FUNDS 

TOTAL 
PROJECT 

cosT 

Medical Assessment 
fntervention Service 
Psycho-social Assessment 

Sub-total Assessment 

Advocacy Services ll 
Protective Services 

Prevention Advocac 
Professiona I Trainino/Educatíon 

S u b-tota I Advocacv Services 

ïreatment Seruices (l 

Referral 

S u b-total Treatment Services 

Othgr Operational Costs (l 
Stafl (i.e. Director/Coordinator sal 
Administrative Costs ßo/o ca 

Services & Equioment lidenti 
Sub-total Other Operational 

EXPENDITURES GRANT TOTAL 

DM t558952 



g,til ;'i:''t 
-r3"ffiffi 

Child Abuse Mulfidisciplinary Intervention Prograur Policy and procedure
 
October 2009
 

Npte: Thefollowing letter can be usedfor redit'ectton offunctsf.om orrc Se.rvice Area to atzother 
Service Area. 

(Agency Letterhead) 

Date: 

Stacy Liskey 
DOJ/CVSD/CAMI 
1162 Courr Sr. NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 

Re: Child Abuse Multidisciplinary intervention Account (CAMI) Budget Redirectio¡ Recluest 

Grant No.: 

Dear Ms. Liskey: 

I am writing to request a redilection of funds f'rom one budget Service Area to another on t¡e
above-nurnbelecl grant for the following reasotls: 

Redirection: 
Reason for excess funds in one o( more Service Areas þlease be sure to specify the 
Service Areas); 

Reason funds can be tietter spent in another Service Alea þlease be s.ure to specify the 
Service Area(s); 

Effect the approval or denial of the revision will have on the grant goals and objectives: 

A Redirect Budget page, showing üre requested revision, is attached for your review. À copy of 
the Multidisciplinary Tearn (MDT) Meetìng Notes is attached sirowing fhe dafe tliis change was 
presented to the MDT, a sumtnary of the discussion regarding the change and the MDT approval 
to subrnit ttre change to the CAMI Account Coordinator for approval. 

I WDERST'AND T-HA THß RESUESTED REDIRECTION CANNOT BE MADE UNTIL I 
HÁVE RECEIVED DEPARTMENT OII JUST-TCE APPROVAI. 

T'hank you,
 
Your Nante & Title
 

Enclosules 

DM 15589s?_ 




