
J"ffi $ ü 3'4 if

MUtrNoMAHcouNry
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT lr 

(Amendment to change Contract provisions during contract term.) l:)j
::'i 

Contract Number 46000081 12 
ji:i 
':ì 

iliAmendment 5 'ii 
.ìi

Thls is an amsndment to Multnomah County's Contract referenced above effective July 1,2012betwoen i,i 
Multnomah County District Aitorney's Offlce, hereinafter referred to as County, and Porlland Pollce Bureau, i,ìhereinafter referred to as Contractor, 

i' 
I he pariles agree: ji

i: 

l:1 

1. The following changes,are made to Contracf No. 4600008112 Amendment 5 (City Contract #30001158): .,,, 

li:: 
t:t.: 

. a. Thls amendmeni decreases funding ln the amount of $30,135,87 for the period of July 1 , 2012 
';ì 

through June 30,2018
b. The new maximum value of the contract is $215,964.13. 

2, All other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain the same. 

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON; 

County Chalr or Deslgnee: | 1., /,-- / leff öorl?N,/% 
Date: . 

Dept Director or Deslgneel 

REVIEWED: 

JENNY M- MORF 
COUNTY AMORNEY FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY 

By 
Asslstant County Atlorney 

Date: 

GONTR,ACTOR: 

Slgnaiure: 

Print Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

Approved as to form 
by: 

l1103/2011 ldw lntergovärnmenial Agreement Amendmenl 

'I 

.:,: 

ì. 
j. 
I 

I 

t: 
lr 
t.. 
'.:'L 

.i' 

liI, 
t.. 
I..; 
.:¡ 

.:,, 

Ii 
tì 
t: 
li
li 
t:jj: 

iì. 

.: 
.: 

.¡lAPPROVED AS TO FORM 
I,, 
t: 
I 

Jr 

lì 
I 

l.: 
t'
l1 
I:' 

l:.(i 
ìl 
ì 
t,t 

.i.
:l 

I' 
I. 

l, 
l:
l: 

:i 

.: 

I: 

Page 1 of 1 

Ir 

JI 

:: 

http:215,964.13


Í"ffiffiü re
 

MULTNOMAH COUNTY 
I N T E R G OV ËR I,¡IVi E ru TA L AG RE E IVI È ÑT AM E N D ME N T 

Gontract Num ber 46b0oOt¡1 {Z
 
Amendment 4
 

Thls amendrnqnttq Mullnomah cpun{/s-Goritract reforo¡ced above effeÇtlvp,lulV 1, ?012 þetween Multnornah-
CgUntV Dloltlcl Attomoy's offloe, herelnafter roforred to as Côunty, and'PprllanU Éollie Bureau, lrerelnàftei 

referred to as Contractor,
 

The parìles qgreê:
 
ulv tò[h&\¿T *-3ôôa I lç I
 

1 , The following bhangee aro made to Conhact No. 4600008112 Amendment 4:
 

cor¡lracl pertou ozl01/12 - 06/30/13; lncreaso doltar ln Ihe amount of $80,600.00, 

2. MCDA qhall pay the conlraclor quarterly ¡is bllled, Tho contþctor shalt submit lnvolces on a quarterly 
babls as follows: 
Jh.e. 

Dâte Due Renoltlnd Quarter 
Octobol2S Jü-æ¡iaù-n,ñ* 
Jgnqq¡y 25 Octoþêr - Decomber 
Ap{ll25 Januaiy - Ma¡ch 
July 20 Api'll- June 

g. Alf other terms and condlllons of lhe conliact shall remaln lhe same, 

MULTNOMAH GOUNTY, OREGON; CONTRACTORi 

County thãl¡ or Desþneo: 

"rn^
 
' DatöÍ
 ffrntNamer &lu A d"*s 

Dopt Dhector of Designeé: Tllle: 

DatE: õ. ur- Lo\u Oale: tr,'-', "l'REVIEWËÞ: 

JËNNY M. fuIORF, 

ACTING COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY 

By Approvod gs to fomì 
Asslslant County Attórney not a¡¡n'l icable bylnot aúÉIJ-cabl-e 

noL a¡rolicablenot-_;rli$l i eahl e 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
IH.V,^\öIq,l

ô* 
I 
¡

\¡ cItY ATTORNEY 

I 

11124t2010 lntergoverhmental Agreoment Amondment Page 1 of 'f 

http:80,600.00


åffi ffi r 34 
úor,trÊÂLT Ê SoooltSB 

Thlo qmendmen( to Multnornah Counly's Contract referenced above effectlve July 1, 2011 between Multnomah 
County Dlstrlol Altorney's offÌce, herolnafter referred to as Counly, and Portland Polloe Buroau, horoinafter 
referred to as ContrÊotor 

Th.ë partles agree: 

1. Tlìp'tgllg,wlqg.chdngéþaro¡ráde.toÖontraotllô.4€0qQ.mlf2AmendmentSl 

' 
contl¿jöt ÞÞilod 07/0't/1i - Otieo/'ìz; lnbieaòe dollar ln .ths p¡nount qf $..0g,Q00.00 

Ë, Allolh6/'terms ah¡ä' oohijltlon s oi h e contraot ijhall rernaln 1l€ çarne, 

Ê.s¡!.IR49ï0R¡. 

|s.r4r1å1rtid,ti 

Piot Nadd; 

T[lë;, 

ACTING COUNTYATTORNEY FOR MULTNOÀìAH TOUNTY 

Þy 
AsslÊlanl County A(lorney 

Approved as lo lor¡¡t 
by: ffi¿*þ;u**t 

DâIô: 

Tu l*Blø,il 

11t2412010 lnlergovernrnental Agr"u*unt Amendrnent Page 1 of 1 



Í& ffi # 'r4 

MULTNOMAH COUNTY
 
¡NTERG OVERNMËNTAL AGRE EMENT AII4ËNDMENT
 
(Amendmønt to change Conlract provÅs/ons dutlng contract lerm.)
 

Contract Number 4600091 12
 
AMENDMËNT 2
 

Thls amondment to Mullnornâh Cog¡ly's Gontracf referenced above offeollve July 1,2010 belween Mullnomah 
counly Dlst¡icl Attorney's offlce, horeinafter referred lo as couûty, and Porlland Þolibe guroau, l¡erolnafler
referred to as Conl¡aclor. 

The pøtles agroe: 

1. The following changes are mado to conlract No. 46û0008112 Amendment 2:. 
Decrease dollar ln tho amount of $3,500,00 for perJo<l 0T101t10 - 06iA0/11. 

2. All other lonns and condltions of ths contracl shall romain lhe same. 

MULTNOMAH COUNTYT OREGON| CONTRACTOR: 

Cou,rty Chalr or Doslgnee; sisnaruro:+&lr* 
PrlntName:W 

Dept Ohoctø ø Ðeslgrìee: 

i\À *¿ o" 
' t

Oate: 'tffftt 
REVIEWED: 

HENRY H, LAZENBY, JR,
 
couNTy ATTon¡rey ron uü¡-rNourur couNry
 
Êy 
AssislanÌ Co{nly Allorney 

7"f tr 

11t24t2010 lnte rgovernrnontal Agreement Amendmenl Page 1 of 1 



åffi {å # ?4 

MULTNOMAH GOUNTY
 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT ATUENDMENT
 

GoNTRAGT NO. 4G000080{ t2
 
AMENDMENT 1
 

This is a Renewal of contracl amendrnent to Multnomah County Contract referenced above effec1irc 
July 1, 2010 between Multnornah County DistrictAttorney's Offlce, hereinafter referred to as County, 
and Portland Pollce Bureau, hereinafter refened to as Contractor. 

The parties agree: 

1. The following changes are made lo Contract No, 46û0008112 Amendment 1: 

a. Extend e¡ntiact period OTtO'lt1O- 06/30/1 I 
b: Multnomah County Dlstrict Attome/s Office shall pay Portland Potlce Burebu quarterly ãs 

billed. Portland Pollce Bureau shall submit inlroices on a quarterly basls as follows: 

Date Due Rqpoftlno Quarter 

October 25, 201 0 a7to1i10- 0e/30/10
 
January 25,2011 10/ol/10 - 12t3111d
 
AprÌl 25, 20f I 01ß1111 - 03t31111
 
July 20, 2011 o4to1t17 - 0G130/11
 

c. The rnaxirnum payment under this agreement is not to exceed $64,000.00. Multnornah County 
District Attomefs Offiæ will pay expdnses upon receipt of lnvolce and apprcpriate back up 
doct¡mentation confirming expenditures after the end of each quarter. 

2. All other terrns and conditions of the contract shall remairi the sarne. 

MULTNOMAH COUNTY D]STRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
 
MULTNOI,IAH GOUNTY, OREGON
 

By Date 

Datb úrl'ta 
Revlewed:
 
AGNES SOWLE, COUNTY ATTORNEY
 
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY
 

By Date
 
Assistant Goünty Attomey
 

PORTLAI.ID POLIGE BUREAU
 
CITY OF PORTI*AND, OREGON


*Ø a'l'tl, 

APPROVED,{S TO FORhf 

Revlsed Marô ãt, zo@fi'fJ{ 4çaOR.NEY 

Ì 
¡ 
1 

http:PORTLAI.ID
http:64,000.00


coP #3000 1158 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

ContractNumber46000081l2 
¡ 

T E fr ü yd 
This is an Agreernent between Portland Police Bureau (PPB) and Multnomah County Dishict
 
Attomey's Office (MCDA),
 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of this agreement is to provides funding for overtime costs to ensure that investigators are
 
available for after-hours and weekend call outs on the child abuse investigations on CAMI cases.
 

The parties agree as follows: 

1. TERM The term of this agreement shall be from July 1,2009 to June 30,2010. 

2. RESPONSIBILITIES OF PORTLA¡{D POLICE BUREAU. The PPB agrees to provide
 
detectives specially trained in conducting child abuse investigations for after hours and weekend
 
callouts in response to child abuse referals by the Multnomah County Child Abuse Team (CAT).
 
Portland Police Bureau has administrative authority for the establishment of standards and
 
performance of the detectives assigned to child abuse investigations.
 

3. RESPONSIBILITIES OF MULTNOMAH COUNTY DISTRICT ATTOR}IEY'S 
OFFICE. The MCDA agrees to pay Portland Police Bureau for the cost of overtime expenses for
 
the after hour and weekend callouts of specially trained detectives to respond to child abuse
 
referrals by the Multnomah County Child Abuse Team (CAT). These overtime expenses will be
 
paid from the CAMI funds passed through the District Attomey's Office. In the event of a dispute
 
between the parties as to the extent and the nature of the duties and function of the Portland Police
 
Detectives assigned to child abuse investigations, the Chief of the Portland Police Bureau and the
 
Distrjct Attorney or their delegated representatives shall make the resolution.
 

4. TERMINATION This agreement may be terminated by either party upon 30 day's written
 
notice.
 

5, INDEMNIFICATION Subject to the conditions and limitations of the Oregon Constitution
 
and the Oregon Tort Claims Act, ORS 30.260 through 30.300, County shall indemnify, defend and
 
hold harmless PPB from and against all liability, loss and costs arising out of or resulting from the
 
acts of County, its officers, employees and agents in the performance of this agreement. Subject to
 
the conditions and limitations of the Oregon Constitution and the Oregon Tort Claims Act, ORS
 
30.260 through 30.300 PPB shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Cowrty from and against all
 
liability, Ioss and costs arising out of or resulting from the acts of PPB, its officers, employees and
 
agents in the performance of this agreement.
 

6. INSURANCE Each party shall each be responsible for providing worker's compensation
 
insurance as required by law. Neither party shall be required to provide or show proof of any other
 
insurance coverage.
 

7. ADHERENCE TO LAW Each party shall comply with all fçderal, state and local laws and
 
ordinances applicable to this agreement.
 

8. NON-DISCRIMINATION Each party shail comply with all requirements of federal and state
 
civii rights and rehabilitation statutes and local non-discrimination ordinances.
 

Revised March 20,2006 dg I 



å& ffi # 34, 

g. ACCESS TO RECORDS Each party shall have access to the books, documents and other 

records of the other which are related to this agreement for the purpose of examination, copying 

and audit, unless otherwise limited by law. 

10. SUBCONTRACTS AND ASSIGNMENT Neither party will subconhact or assign anypart 

of this agreement without the written consent of the other party. 

11. THIS IS THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement 

befween the parties. This Agreement may be modified or amended only by the written agreement 

of the parties. 

12. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

a, The MCDA shall pay the PPB quarterly as billed. The PPB shall submit invoices on
 

a quarterly basis as follows:
 

Date Drle RePortine Qualter 

October 25,2009 01101109 -09130109
 
January 25,2010 10/01i09 - l2l3ll09
 
April 25,2010 01/01/10 * 03/31/10
 

July 20, 2010 04l0lll0 - 06/30/10
 

b. The maximum payment under this agreement is not to exceed $64,000.00. MCDA 
will pay expenses upon receipt of invoice and appropriate back up documentation
 
confirming expenditures after the end of each quarter.
 

Revised March 20,2006 dg 

http:64,000.00


å8 ffi # y4 

MULTNOMAII COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

Date Z-à- P 

out" (efr(uñ1 h,?nlo 
County Chair/Designee 

Reviewed: 

AGNES SOWLB, COUNTY ATTORNEY 
FOR MULTNOMAH COLINTY 

By S-e.e-
Assistant County Attorney Date 

PORTLAND POLICE BUREAU 
CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON 

Approved as to form: 

APPR.OVED AS TO FOITN{ 

By 4ltc 

Rev¡sed March 20, 2006 dg 



åffi 6 # 3 AÁ-ì 
; 

ì 

JOHNR. KROGER MARY H. WILLIAMS 
Attorìrey Ocncral Dcputy Á,ttorney Genøal 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
CRIME VICTIMS' SERVICES DIVTSION 

STATE CHILD ÄBUSE MULTIDISCIPLINARY INTERVBNTION
 
(CAMI) GRANT PROGRAM A\ryARD
 

l. Applicaut A.gency's Name and Address Z. Special Conditions: 

Tlris grant project is 
Multnomab Counly District Atrornels Office approved subject to such conditìons or
 

l02l SW Fourfh Avenue, Room 600 limit¿tions as set forth in ORS 418.746-418.793
 
Portland, OR 97204 and the grant application inshuctions,
 

Telophone: (503) 988-3 143 3. Statutory Authority for Grant:
 
Fax:,(503) 988-3643
 
E-mail: michael-d.schrunl<@mcda.us oRS 418.746
 

4. Award Number	 5. Award Date 

09-cAMf-3356	 October I, 2009 

6. Grantee Tax Identíflcation Number:	 7. Type of Recipient 

93-6002309	 Pubf ic Agency / County 

Report Dates	 9. Froject Period 

Program Reports: Septetnberl0, 2010 July l, 2009 - Septernber 30, 20 I I 

September 30,201t 
t0. Total Grant Award Arnount 

FiSial Repórts: Septêmber 30, 2010
 
Allocation July 2009- June 2011 51,464,252.68
September 30,201 I 

Carry-ovel Flo¡n Prior Year'(s) $ 3,3 19.83
Quarterly Reports: 	October 3 1, 2009
 

Jarrualy 3 l, 20 10
 

April 30,2010
 
Total Grant Agreement Anrounl St,467,572.51Juìy3t,2010
 

October i0, 20 t0
 
January 31, 201 I
 
April30, 201 t
 

July3l,20il
 

This award is contingent upon the contractor agreeing to the telns of award for tlte grant entitled "State Child
 

Abuse Multidisciplinary Intervention (CAMI) Grant Award", The grant agreelnent docutnent lnust be signed by
 

an autholized official in order to validate the acceplance ofthis award.
 

RECETVEÐ 

JAN 2 T 2OIO 

ÐA'S OFFICE/FIN/{NCE 

http:St,467,572.51
http:51,464,252.68
mailto:michael-d.schrunl<@mcda.us


I r8 6 fi ?4 

ORBcolc Dnpanrrvrr,NT oF Jusucp 
GRá.NT AGREEMENT O9-CAMI-3356_ 

BETWEEN: State of Oregon, acting by zurd through (Grantoù 
its Department of Justice, 
1 162 Court St. NE 
Salem, Oregon 97301 4096 
Facsimile Numbcr: (503) 378-6914 

ANn: 	 Multnomah County Dist¡ict Attorney's Office (Grantee) 
1021 SW Fourth Avenue, Roont 600 
Portland, OR 97204 
Facsirnile Number: (503) 988-3643 

' DATE: 	 October l,Z00g 

SECTIoN I
 
LEGAL BASIS OF AW^RD
 

Pursuant to ORS 4l8.l46,Grantor is authorized to enter into a Grant Agreement a:rd to rnake an award, 
from the Child Abuse Multidisciplinary Interventiori Account to Crantee for the purposes set forth lierein. 
Grantor is willing to make the grant atrd Grantee is willing to accept the grant on the teuns and conditions of 
this Agreement. Accordingly, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

SDCTÍON 2
 

GRÄNT AWÄRD
 

Sectiorr 2.0l . Glant. Il accorclance with tlie tenns and conditions of this A greenrent, Granfol shall provide 
G¡sntee with a rnaximurn of $ L,461 ,572.5i (the "Glant") from the Child Abuse Multidisciplinary 
ftrtervention Account ro financialiy support and assist Graltee's íurplerneufation of the Grantee's Application 
datcd as of June 1,2009, as updared by supplemental documents subrnitted by Grantee to Grantor on Oc(ober 
ZL,-/p[g..a1d DCcer¡r.þ_eS n,?:09_9, all of which arc incorporated herein by tltis t'eferellce and collectively 
referued to as the "Project." Grantee agrees aud aclurowledges that Grantoi may rreed io change the amount ef 
the Glanf based upon fluctuations in revenue, assessrnènts to the Child Abuse Multidisciplinary lnterventiou 
Account program and othel'factors. Changes to the Claut arnounf will be irnplernented through amendrnents to 
thi3 Grant Agreerncnt. 

Section 2.02. Disbursernelit of Grant Moneys. Subject to Sectiorrs 2.03 and 2.04, Glaltor sha[[ disburse the 

Crant moneys to Grantee as follows: 

(a) $ 203,032.07 on or about October 3 t, 2009; 
(b) $ 203,032.01 on ol about January 3 I , 2010; 
(c) $ 2û3,032.07 on or about April30,2010; 
(d) $ 203,032.0"1 on or about July 3 l, 20 t0; 
(e) $ I63,031.10 on oraboutOctober 31, 2010;
 
(Ð $ t63,03 1.10 on or about Jauuary I l, 20 1 t;
 
(g) S 163,03 L.l0 on or about April 30, 201 1l 
(h) $ 163,031.10 on or about July 31, 2011 
(i) Up to $ 3,3 i9.81 on the date of the Agreernent by hereby peunitting Grantee to relain (au.d expend 

in accoldance with fhis Agreernent) funds previously provided to Grautee in plior graut periods, which funds 
rernained unexpended by Grantee on the date of tlìis Agreelnent. 

Page L ofI 

http:163,031.10
http:I63,031.10
http:2�3,032.07
http:203,032.01
http:203,032.07


å& ffi ü y4 

Section 2.03. Conditions Precedent to Each Disbursemeut. Crantor's obligation to disburse Grant moneys to 
Gratrtee putsuant to Section 2.02 is subject to satisfactiou, with respect to each disl¡ursement, of each of the 
followirg conditions precedent; 

(a) Moneys are available in the Child Abuse Multidiscipliriary Intervention Account to fiuance the 
disbursement; 

(b) ' Grantor has received sufficient appropriations and otlrer expenditure authorizations to allow Grantor, 
in the reasonable exercise of its administrative discretion, to make the disbursernenf; 

(c) Grantee has submifted the required information to resolve all of the conditional ef igibility crÌteria by 
the deadlines set forth in the eligibility stafus letter aftached hereto as Exhibit C; 

(d) No default as described in Section 6,03 has occurred; 

(e) Grantee's representations a¡d warra¡ties set fortli in Section 4 are trye and correct on the date of 
disbursetnent with the sanre effect as though made on the date of disbursement; and 

(f) Grantee is in cornpliance with all reportirig requirements of all active or prior Child Abuse
 
Mu ltid iscip li nary Intervention Account gra:rts.
 

Section 2.04. Grant Availability Termination. The avaílability of Grarrt rnoneys under this Agreernent and 
Grantor's obligation to disburse Grant moneys pursuant to Section 2.02 shall end on Septeraber 30, 20 i 1 (the 
"Availability Termi¡ration Date"). Grautor will not disbutse any Grant ntoneys after the Availability 
Tern'rination Date. 

u.:3:iåi.:., 
Section 3.01. Eijgible Uses of Grant Gra¡tee's use of the Gra¡t moneys is lirnited to those expenditures 
necessary to conduct an activity or complete a project falling within a Service Area, as described irr Exhibit A, 
a¡d is further limited as set foÉh in Exhibit B. Grantee's use of Grant moneys is further lirnited by the 
following budget categories set fortä in tire revised budgèt (ttre r'Budget") suburitted to Gralfor on Deced¡ber 
I7,7009: Assessrnent, Advoòacy Selvices, Treatrnent Services and Other Operational Costs (the "Budget 
Categories"). Grantee's use of Grant rnoneys in a particular Budget Câtegory rnay not exceed fhe arnount 
specified therefore ín tlte Budget except as pennitted by and in accorda¡rce with the procedures set forttr in the 
Child Abuse Multidisciplinary Intelveution Account Policy and Procedure with Legard to budget revisious, 
dated October 2009, aftached hereto aud lry refererrce incorporated herein. 

Sectio¡l 3.02. Ineligible Uses of Grant. Nofwithsta¡rd ing Section 3.01, Gra¡rtee shall not use the Grar¡t moneys 
to retire any debt, to reimburse any persorì or entity for expendifures made or expenses irrcurred prior to tlre 
date of this Agreernent or to replace f'unds previously allocated by Grattee for child abuse intervention. 

Section3,03. Unexpe¡ldedGraqtMoueys. AnyGlantrnolìeysdisbursedtoGrantee,or'attyiutelesteanredby 
Grantee on the Graot morìeys, that are not expended by Grantee in accordan.ce with this Aglecment by the 
earlier of the Availability Temrination Date or the date this Agleement is terrninated shail be returned to 
Grautor or', with Grantor's prior written approval, carried over to anothcl' award fiotn the Child Abuse 
Multidisciplinary Intervention Account. 

Page 2 of I 

http:accordan.ce


Í.& ffi tr y4 

SBCTION 4 
GnaI¡TnE's REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTTES 

Grantee represents and warrants to Grantor as follows: 

Section 4.01. Existence and-Power. Grantee is an Oregon non-profit corporation or a polítical subdivision of 
the ltafe of Oregon duly organized, validly oxisting, and in good standing uuder the laws of Oregon. Grantee 
has full power and authorit¡r to hansact the business in which it is engaged and full power, authority, and legal 
right to execute and deliver this Agreement and incur and perform its obligations hereunder, 

Section 4.02. Authorifv. No Cont¡avention. Tlre makiug and performance by Grantee of this Agreenrent (a) 
have been duly authorized by all necessary action ofGrantee, (b) do not and will not violate any provision of 
any applicable law, rule, or regulation or order of auy courl regulatory commission, board or other 
admirlistrative ageucy or any provision of Grantee's artÍcles of incorporation or bylaws and (c) do not and will 
not resuit in the breaçh of, or constihtte a default or require any cortseut under any other agreernent or 
instrument to which Giantee is a paltSr or by wliich Grantee or any of its properties are bound or affected. 

Section 4.03. Binding Oblisatioq. This Agreernent has been du ly authorized, executed and delivered on 
behalf of Gratltee and constitutes the legal, valid, and binding obligation of Grantee, enforceable in accordance 
with its terms. 

Secfion 4.04. Aporovals. No autholization, collsent, license, approval of, fiting or registration with, or 
notificatíon to, any governmerrfal body or regulatory or supervisory authorify is required for the execution, 
delivery or perfonla:rce by Gralfee of this Agreement. 

"**'JJil8lfu*,u*', 
Sectio¡r 5.01. Service Area Activities. Grantee shall conduct at leastoue acfivity or cornplete at least one 
project fälling within at least one of the Service Areas no later than the Availability 1'erruínation Date. 

Section 5.02. Confidentialiw. Grantee slnf I not disclose to any third pady any information coucernirrg a 
reciþient of seivices fun<i-ed wit[r Grant rnoneys unless the disclosure is directly connected with úlc 
¿dlninistratiou of Grantee's responsibilities hereu¡rder or Grantee obtains the prior wriften conseut of, as 
âpplicable, the recipient or the recipient's responsible parenf or guardian. Grantee shaf I notify the Departrnent 
promptly after receiving a request from the media f,or inforrnation regarding a recipient of services fuuded with 
Grant moneys. 

Secfion 5.03. Criminal l{jstorv Verification. Crantee sball verify whether any of its ernployees, porerltial 
employees or volunteets providiug services to children tlrat are funded by Grant mo¡reys, have been convicted 
ofchild abuse, ofiflenses against persons, sexual offenses, child neglect, or any otlrer offense that leasonably 
suggests that the etnployee rnay pose a risk to children. Gra:rtee shall conduct the verification lry: 

(a) Having the applicant as a conditiou of ernploynteût, apply for and leceive a crilni¡tal history check
 
frorn a local Oregorr State Police Office and fur¡lish a copy thereof to Grantee;
 

(b) As the etn¡rloyer, contacting a [oca[ Oregon State Police ofñce for an "Oregou only" cri¡lrinal Iistory
 
check on the applicant/ernployee; or
 

(c) By use of another mefhod of criminal history verìficatiou that is at le¿ut as coniprelreusive as those
 
described in sections (a) and (b) above.
 

Page 3 of8 

: 



i.ffi ffi # ?4 

ûra¡tee shall place a copy of úe criminal hísfory check in the applicanlemployee's persoirnel file. If the 
crirninal [ristory checkreveals convictions for any of the offenses described above, Grantee shall notpermitthe 
ernployee to provide services to childreu that ¿¡e funded by the Grant unless Grantee justifies in writing why 
the employee is still suit¿bte or abfe to work with ohildren in a safe and trustworthy rnauner. Grantee shall 
place a copy of the wrinen justifÌcafion, together with the applicant/employee's criminal history check, in the 
emp loyee/vo lu nteer personnel fi le for permanent retention. 

Section 5.û4. Report. On or about Septernber 30 of each year during the.period fì'om the effective date of lhis 
Agreernent to and including the Availability Tennination Date, Grantee shaJl provide Grantor with a written 
narrative p¡'ogress report and a uriften fiscal report on the expenditure of the Grant moneys for the fiscal year 
ending the preceding June 30. The reporf must describe and document how the Grant rnoneys were utilized 
and the extent to which the expendirure of the Grant rnoneys resulted in the outcomes anticipated by Grantee ûr 

tenns ofbenefits to children and farnilíes. Specificaily, the written progrsss report must includethefollowing: 

(a) A statement of the purpose, objective, or goal of each project or activity supporfed i¡r whole or in part 
with Grant moneys; 

(b) A statement of problems or barriers encountered by Grantee during the year in wotking toward the 
outcornes anticipated by Grantee in tenns of benefits to children and farnilies; 

(c) A discussion of the extent to which the outcomes anticipated by Grantee in tenns of benefits to 
children ald farnilies were rnet, including supportiug data and informafiort; 

(d) Overall conclt¡síons and Lecotnntendations; and 

(e) Such other infonnation as Grantor rnay reasotrably request. 

Se"tìon 5.05. Records and Inspectioq. Grarrtee shall lceep proper books of accourrf and recot'ds on all activities 

associated with the füant including, but not lirniied fo, books of account and t'ecords on expenditure of the 

Grant rnoneys and on the services fiuanced wiflr tfie Grant móneys. Crantee will tuaintain these l¡ooks of 
acÇaunt and rççar.:d5 in qçcot4?trce with generalfy_qg9e!!gd aacounting principles and shall retain the books of 
accounÉ and records until the later of three years aftii the date set forlh in Section 2.04 or the date tiiät atl 

disputes, if any, arising under this Agreernent have been resolved. Grartee will pennit Glantor, the Secretary 

of State of the State of Oregon, andlor their duly authorized replesentatives to inspect ifs properlies, allwork 
done, labor perfonned and rnaterials furnished in connectio¡r with the activities financed wifh Grant moneys, 

and to review and make excerpts and franscripfs of its books of account and records with respect to the receipt 

a¡rd disbursement of funds received fiorn Crantor. Access to these books of account altd records is not limited 
.tofherequiredretentionperiod. Theauthorizedrepresentativesshallhaveaccesstorecordsatanyreasonable 
time for as long as the records are lnairìtained. hr particular, but wifhout limitiug the geuerality of the 

foregoing, Gra¡riee shall pelrnit Granfor's Child Abuse Multidisciplinary Intervention Account Coordinator to 

attend case stafTìngs, corrfidential proceedings and other meetings refated to services financed with Crant 
rnorleys as Grzurtor deerns reaso¡rably necessary to rnonitor Glautee's use of the Grant tnoneys. 

Section 5.06. Compliance with Laws. Crantee shall comply wifh allapplicable fbderal, state, and local laws, 

¡egulafions, executive ordels and ordina¡rces lelated to expenditure of the Gtant rnoneys aud the activities 

financed rvith the Grant moneys. Without lirniting the generalify of tfre foregoing, Contractor expressly agrees 

to cornply with (a) Title VI of the Civil Riglrts Act of 1964, (b) Sectiou V of the lehabiiitation Actof 1973, (c) 

rhe Americals with Disabilities Act of I990 arrd ORS ()59A.142, (d) all regtrlatiorrs and adnrinistrative tules 

establisl¡ed pursuaut to the foregoing laws, and (e) allother application requiretneuts of federal ald stafe civil 
rights and rehabifitatiou statutes, rules and regulatious. 

Page 4 of 8 



3"& # {} 34
 

rB**rnffit;SuoEFAuLr 

Section 6.01. Mutual Tennination. This Agreement may be tenninated by mutual conserrt of botl¡ pafies. 

Sectio¡r 6.02. Tgnnination bv Grantor. Grantor may terminate this Agreernent, for any reason, upon 30 days 
advance written notice to Grantee. In addítion, Grantor may tennirrate this Agreemeut effective immediately 
upott wriften uotice to Grantee, or effective on such later date as lnay be established by Gmntor il such notice, 
under aly of the following circumstances: (a) Grantor fails to receive suffîcieirt appropriations or other 
expenditure autlioriz¿tion to allow Grantor, iu the reasonable exercise of ifs administrafive discretion, to 
continue making payntents under this Agreement, (b) there a¡e not suff,rcÍent funds in the Chitd Abuse 
Multidisciplinary lntervention Account to permit Grantor lo continue making paymenls uncler this Agreement, 
(c) there is a change in federal or state laws, rules, regulations or guidelines so thât the Project funded by this 
Agreement is no longer eligible for funding, or (d) in accordance with section 6.04. 

Section 6.03. Default. Gtzurtee ,l,utt tr" in default under this Agreernent upon the occurrence of any of tlre 
following everìts: 

(a) Grantee fails to perfonn, obsetae or discharge any of its coveuants, agteetnents or obligations contaíned 
herein or in any exhibit attacfied hereto; or 

(b) Any representatiou, warrant¡/ or statement made by Grantee herein or in any documents or reports 
relied upon by Grantor to lììeasure progress on the activities fuuded by the Grant, the expenditure of Gra¡t 
moneys or the perfonnance by Grantee is unûue in any rnaterial respect when urade; or 

(c) Grantee (i) applies for or consents to the appoinhnent of, or the faking of possessiorr by, a receiver, 
custodiau, ffustee, or liquidator of itself ol of all of its property, (ii) adrnits in writing its inability, or is 
generally unable, to pay its debts as they bccorne due, (iii) makes a geueral assignrnent for the benefit of its 
creditors, (iv) is adjudicated a bankrupt or insolvent, (v) cornrnences a voluutary case under the Federal 
Bankruptcy Code (as now or hereafter in effect), (vi) fiìes apetition seeking to take advantage of any other law 

lgtating to ba-nkruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, winding-up, or composition or adjushnenr of debts, (vii) 
fails to cöntrôveri in a tTinely and appropriate manner, or acquièsces in writing to, aly petition filed against it in 
au involuntary case r¡trder the Bankruptcy Code, or (viii) takes any action for the pulpose of effecting any of 
the foregoing; or 

(d) A proceeding or case is comnrenced, without the applicatiou or consent of Crantee, in any court of 
competeltf jurisdíction, seeking (i) the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up, or the corn¡rositiou or 
readjustrneutof debts, of Grantee, (ii) the appoíntmeuf of a trustee, receiver, custodiar¡, liquidator; or tlie like of 
Gmutee or of all or any substautial part of its assets, or (iii) sirnilar relíef in respect to Grarrtee under auy law 
relating ro bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganizatiorr, winding-up, or composition ol adjustment of debrs, and 
suclì pl oceedittg or case continues undisrnisse d, or an order, judglnent, or decree apploving or order'íng atry of 
the foregoing is entered and continues unstayed and in effect for a period ofsixty (60) consecutive days, or an 
order for relief against Grantee is ente¡ed in an involunûary case under the Federal Bankuptcy Code (as now or 
hereaftèr in effèct). 

Section 6.04. Remedies Upon Default. If Grantee's default is not cu¡:ed within fifteerr (l 5) days ol rvrítten 
notice thet'eof to Grantee from Grantor or such fonger period as &'autor may authol-ize in its sofe <iiscretion, 
Crantor nìay prlrsue any remedies available undcr this Agreement, at law or in equity. Such rernedies include, 
but a¡e not lirnited to, tertniuation of this Agreernent, retunr of all or a portion of the Glant rìtoueys, payment of 
interest ea¡ued on the Graut moneys, and declaration of ineligibilify for the receipt of future Child Abuse 
Multidiscipliuary Intervention Account awards. lf, as a result of Grantee's default, Grantor dqrnarr<js retunr of 

Page 5 of 8 



18 ffi # 34 

all or a portion of the Crant moneys or paynrent of interest earued orì the Grant lnoneys, Graltee may, at 
Gt'anfee's optiotr, satis$ suclt dema¡rd by paying to Grantor ttre amount demauded or permitting Grantor to 
recover the amount detna¡ded by deducting thaf amount frorn future payments to Grantee from Crantor. lf 
Grantee fails to repay the amount dernanded within f,rfteen (i 5) days of the dernand, Grantee shall be deemed 
to have elected the deduction option and Grantor rnay deduct the amount demailded from arry future payme'nt 
fr,om Grantor to Grantee, iucluding but not limitçd to, alìy payment to Grantee from Cra:ltor under ttlis 
Agreement ald atry paylnent to Granfee frorn Grantor under any other coritract or agreernent, present or future, 
between Crantor and Grantee-

SECTIoN 7
 
MISCELLÀNEoUs
 

Section 7.01, No l¡nplied Waiver, Curnulative Remedies. The failure of Gra¡tor to exercise, ánd any delay iu 
exercising any right, power, or privilege under this Agreement sirail not operate as a waiver thereof, nor sþall 
any single or partial exercise of any riglrt, power, or privilege under this Agreemeut preclude aly other or 
fi.¡rther exercise tltereof or.the exercise of any other such righ! powçr, or privilege. The rernedies provided 
hereín are cumulative and not exclusive ôf any remedies provided'by law. 

Section 7.02. Governing Lawl Venuel Conserrt to Jurisdiction. This Agreerneut shall be governed by a¡d 
construed in accot'dance with the laws of the State of Oregon without regard to principles of conflicts of law. 
Any clairn, actiort, suit, or proceeding (cotlectively, "Claim") between Crantor (and./or aly otlrer agency or 
departtnent of the State of Oregon) and G¡antee that arises frorn or relates to this Agreernent shall be brought 
alld conducted solely ald exclusively wifirin the Circuit Court of Marion Couuty for the St¿te of Oregon. 
GRANTEE, BY EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEIvIENT,I{EREBY CONSENTS TO TF{E IN PERSONAM 
JTJRISDICTION OF SAID COURT. 

Section 7.03. Notiçes. Except as othcrwise expressly provided iu this Agreement, any comlriurìicatious 
bel'uveeu tlre parties lrereto pertainiug to this Agreernent or nofices to be given hereunder shall be given in 
writing by persoual delivery, facsirlrile, or rniiiling the sarne, postage prepaid to Grantee o¡ Grantor at t[e' 
address ot' number set forth o¡r page I of tliis Agreement, ol to such ofher addresses or, nulìtbers as either parfy 
nray hereafter indicate pursuant to this sectiorr. Any conrmunication or notice so addressed and urailed shall be 
deerned to be giveu five (5) days after maililrg. Any cornmunication or notice delivered by facsimiie shall be 
deemed to be given wheu receipt of the trausrnission is geuerated by the tiansrniiting ¡nachine. Any 
cortu¡ru¡¡ication or notice lry personal delivery sha[[ be deerned to be given when actually defivered. 

Section 7.04. Arneudmerrtq. This Agreernent lì1ay not be waived, altered, rnodifiecf, supplernented, or 
arnended in any mauner except by written instrunrenf signed by both parties. 

Section 7.05. Successors and Assignq. This AgLeement shall be binding upon and inure to tlle l¡enefit of 
Crartor, Crantee, and their respective successors and assigns, except that Grantee rnay not assigtr or transfer its 
rights or obligations [rereunder or any irìterest hereín without the príor conset]t in writing of Grantor. 

Section 7"06. Elltit'e Agreqtnent. This Agreement constifutes the errtìr-e agreement between the parties on tfie 
subject tnatter hereoL There are uo understandings, agleernents, or represeutatious, olal or wriften, ¡ot 
specified helein regarding this Agreernent. 

Section 7.07. Iltdeurnity. I'o the extent peunitted by law, Grantce shall defeud, save, hold liarmless, and 
iudernnifo the State of Oregon and Grantol and their officers, employees aud agents lrorn and against all 
clairns, suits, actions, losses, darnages, liabilities, costs and experìses of any uature rcsultilg from or arising out 
of, or relating to the activities of Grantee or ifs ofTicers, ernployees, corìtractols, o[ ageuts urder this 
Agreeurent. ff Grantee is au Oregon county, Grarltee is Lequired to irrdernnify pursuarìt Ío this Section 7.07 only 
to the extent perrnitled by Article XI, Secfion l0 of the Oregon Constitutiou. 

Page 6 ol8 



åff 6 # ?4 

Section 7.08. Time is of the E_ssence. Grantee agrees thaf tirne is of the essence uuder fhis Agreement. 

Section 7.09. Survival- AII provisions of this Agreement set forth in the followirrg sections shall survive

termination of this Agreement Section 3.03, Unexpended Grant Moneys; Sectián 5.05, Records and

fnspection; and Secrion 7, MISCELLANEOUS. 

Section 7.10. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, ail ofwhich when taken
togetler shaJl constitute 
one agreernent binding on all parties, nofwifftstanJing that p"nl", ìr" i"i"rfsignatories to tlte same courlterpafi. Each copy of this Agree*",ri ro executed shall constitutl an original, 

section 7-l l. severabilify. If any term or provision of this Agreement is decla¡ed þy a court of cornpetent
jurisdiction to be itlegal or in conflict with any law, the validity ãf the remaining terms ana provrsions shallnot
 
. beaffected, and the rígirts and obligations of the parties shallbe construed and enforced as if this Agreernent

did not contai¡r the particular term or provisiorr lield to be invalid. 

Seetion 7' 12- .Relationsllip qf Parties. The parties agree and acklowledge t¡af t¡eir retatio*ship is flrat of

independenf contracting Pafies and neither party herðto shall be deerned ãn agen! partner, joint veorure or

related entily of the otlrer by reasou of this Agreernent. 

Sectíotr 7.13' I{eadinss. The.section headhgs in this Agreementare included for convenieuce only, do not
give full ttotice of the terms of any portion of this Agreement and are not relevant to the ínterpretatiãn of any

provision of this Agreelneut.
 

Section 7' 14. No Third Pa¡ty Bei¡eficiaries. Graltor and Graltee are tlre only parties to this Agreerne¡t ard
 
are the only paúies entitled to enforce its temrs, Nothing in this Agreement gives, is intended to give, or sh¿¡
 
be ionstrued to give or ptovide any benef,rt or righ! wheiher direct-þ, indírectly or otherwise, to third persons.
 

fN WITNESS WHEREOF, the palies hereto lrave caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the
 
dates sct forth below their respective signatures.
 

ST.4.TE oF OREGoN
 
acting by and through its Depaftrnent of Justice
 

By:
 
Name: Karen l{eywood
 
Title: Interirn Director 

Date: 

__ 

GnqNrpB 

By: 
Nalne 
'[itle: District Attornev 
Date: L/25/10 

Page 7 o[ 8 



å8 6 û l¿
 

APPROVED AS TO LÐGAL SUFFICIENCY IN ACCORDANCE \ryITH ORS 29I.047: 

EXHIBIT A - Grant Award Service Areas 
EXHiBIT B - Etigible Expenses 
EXHIBIT C - Eligibitify Status l¿tter 

Page 8 o[ 8 



1ffiffiúV4 

Exumr A 
GnaNT A\,VARD SERwcE ARBAS 

The Grar¡t rnolìeys a¡e awa¡ded solely for activities and projects falliug within the following Service Areas: 

I- Asssssment Services. Assessnrent services are medical assessments
p'ffiofchiIJrenii'o*eã''suspectedofbeingvictimsofabuseo.n"gt*"ino,

oi inærvention services to or 

purposes of this description, the phræes medical assessment, intervention service and psycho-sociat 
assessment have the following rneanings: 

Medical Assessmenf meals an assessment by or under the direction of a physician who ís licensed
 
to practice nledicine in Oregon aud trained ùr the evaluation, diagnosis alld þ'eatrnent of child
 
abuse and itrcludes, but is not lirnited to, the taking of a thorough medicat history, a complete
 
pltysical exa:nination, an interview for the purpose of making a medic¿l di?gnosis, a determination
 
of wltether or not the child has been abused or ueglected, and identification of appropriate
 
treatment or referral for follow-up for the chitd.
 

[ntervention Service means a sel'vice provided by crimina.l justice or child protectlve services 
staff to infervene effectively in a case of suspected child abuse. 

Psycho-Social Assessment means a.u evaluatiou of the chifd and his or her family to deúerntíne the' 
need for services to reduce the adverse reacfion to victirnization and the availability of resources to
 
rneet those needs.
 

2. Advocacv Services. Advocacy services a¡e services that reduce additional fuauma to children (and 
their families) in Oiegon-suspected of being victims of abuse or neglect or that support fhe identification 
and developntent of tlterapeutic services to such children (and their families). Advocacy services include, 
but are not lìrnited fo, protective services, irrtervention advocacy, prevention advocacy and professiorral 
h'aining and education, all as desoribed below: 

Protccúive Serwices lneans activities tliat a¡e required to protecf the child, prevelìt firture abüse,
 
artd support the healing process associated with the abuse or neglect ¡elafed trauma.
 

lntervention Advocacy rneans activities identified at the local and state level to provide more 
effective intervention f,or victims of child abuse or neglect. 

Prevention Advocacy rnea¡s activities associated with loca[ and state fatality review processes or
 
subsequent pleventiort strategies designed to reduce child abuse, ueglect or fat¿lities.
 

Professional Traini¡rg and Education means support fbr professional training and education or 
fbr educational resoutces such as a clearinglrouse, s¡teakers bureau, or libtary, for professionals 
involved in child abuse and neglect intervention. 

3. TreafmentServices. T¡'eatment services ale infonnafion, referral or treatnrent for ctrild abuse or 
neglect victirns altd tlieir farniiies- For purposes of this description, the words infonnation, referral and 
tieatment have the f,ollowing rneanings: 

Information ureans providing inl'ornration regarding treaûnent resources. 

Referral meals referral to tlrerapeufic services. 

Treatnlent meârrs providing and coordinating therapeutic tleatment intervention. 
:¡ 



å8ffiüVa
 

ExlrrsttB 
ELIGÍBLE EXPËNSES 

Grant moneys may be used only for ttre foltowing expenses necessarily incuned by Grantee in conducfing 
an activity or completing a project falling within a Service Area: 

1. Cosfs for stafl interviewers, interpreters, and expert witnesses. 
2. Costs for services, supplíes, renf, and capital equipment. 
3. Other operational expenses necessarily i¡cured ín connection with a parficular project or activity 

falling withilr a Service Area. 

I 



r ffi 6 # ?4 

Exslnm C 
JOHNKROGER MARY WILLT.AMS
Aftorney Gênersl 

DcputyAftomcy Gcneral 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTTCE
 
CRIMINAI JUSTICE DIVISION
 
Cri¡ne Victims' Assistance Section
 

August l4,20}g 

Michael D. Schrunk, Dist¡ict Attorney

l02l SS/ Fourth Ave.
 
Portland, OR 97204
 

Dea¡ Diskict Atforney Schrunk, 

This is to notify you that the Mult¡romah county MultidiscipLinary Team has be€n awarded ìs 
CAMI grant for 2009-2011. Afier reviewing your application, the Departnnent arrd the Advisory
Council on Child Abuse Assessment find thaf not all of the eligibility iequirements have been
mel As a result, the awa¡d is, at this time, conditional. The MDT will receive CAMI frrnds in 
the coming year, but will need to conect the fbllowing eiigibitity issue(s): 

t. 	 For the period Janua¡y 1, 2008 tfuough March l, i009, the Department of Human 
Services indicates that your count¡r's Child Fatatity Review Te¿m has 4 child fatality 
reviews still outst"ndiog. Irr accorda¡rce withORS 4t8-747 (8) through (13) and OAR 
137-082-0220 (4) (b), please complete the review of the case(s) and submit tbe State 
of Oregon Child Fatqlity Review Form dsrectly to the CAMI Program at the add¡ess 
listed on this letterhead. CAMI staff will track the fatality review forms and forward 
them to the Deparhnent of Human Services. Fonns must be submitted by De.cgmber 
1.2002. 

2. 	 A copy of the contract for services or Memorandum of Understanding CMOÐ 
between the MDT and CARES NW must be submitted to the Deparhnent per OAR 
137-032-0230 (3)- A copy oithe contract or MOU must be submitted bybctobgr 
30.2q09. 

3' 	 Submit a revised i¡tervention plan which clearly lists all amor¡nts in the budget pages-
The applicable statutory authority for this eligibility criteria is ORS 4L8.746 (5) (b) 
(B) and OAR 137-082-0230 (3). A revised intervention plan must be submitled to the 
Departmentby Octo_b-_e.J 30, 2009 

A grant agreômenf will be sent fiom this ofÍice shortly after the end of the project period, 
September 30, 2009. We are currently working on the final calculations of the allocation to all 
36 multidisciplinary tearns. As soon âs we have completed ou¡ calculations, we will have more 
specific infonnation about CAMI allocation numbers to sha¡e with you. 

I i62 Cowt St¡eet NE, Salem, OR 973014096 Teleplione: (503) 378-5348 [ìax: (503) 3?8-5?38 TTy: (503) 3?g-593S 
I 



Íff {:; 0 f 4
 

If you have any questions, pleese call Stacy Liskey at (503) 378-5307. 

Sincerely, 

Crime Victims' Services Division 

Cc: I¿urie l¡uden 



åffi{iüVÅ. 

Child Abuse Multidisciplinary [nte¡vention Program Policy and Procedure
 
October 2009
 

Budget Reditection 
Ir is the responsibility of the grant recipient to adhere to the approved budget as submirted with 
the grant application and/or grant agreement, or to request revision of the budget as change 
occrrs. At no time may a budget rnodification change the scope of the originat grant application 
and/or grant agleement. Funds rnay be moved and spent only within fhe scope of the approved 
Service Areas (Exhibit A and Exhibit B of the Graut Agreement), and according to the terms of 
the grant agreement. Administrative expenses may not exceed 5% of the grant award. 

Budget revisions do not change the total amount of ñ:nding available for the grant. A budget 
revision may propose to redistribute fi.rnds wíthin one budget Service Area (e.g. wíthin Service 
Area "Advocacy Services") or to reilirect firnds flom one Service Atea to another (e.g. 

' 
"Assessment" or q'Treatmenf Services"). 

Budget revisions that rnove fi.nds within on" S"*i"" Area, redistribution, do not require prior 
aÞproval. Howevgr, redistribution:must not: change.the scope of the original grant application 
and/or grant agreement; may be moved and spent only within the scope of the approved Service 
Areas (Exhibit A and Exhibit B of the Crant Agreement) and according to the temrs of the graat 
agreement; and administrative expenses may not exceed 5% of the grant award. Budget 
revisions, redistribution, should be reported on and outcomes indicated in the CAMI MDT 
Amual Narrative and Fiscal Reports. 

AII budset redirects must be entered on a CAMI 2009-20I I Redirect Budget Page and must be 
accompanied by a Redirect 2009-2011 Budget Narrative form. One copy of the form is to be 
retained by graltee ard one copy must be sent to Oregon DOJ. The following budget redirects 
require fhat the grant recipient obtain prior rv[itten approval from Oregon Department of 
Justice, Crime Victims' Services Division (DOJ); 
. A redirection of funds from one Service Area to another in gxcess of $500.00; 
. Any redirection of funds in excess of l0% of the total grant alnount indicated on the 

Expenditures Grand Total summary line on the originally proposed budget page­

lf you have any question as to whether your proposed revision changes.theseope of the origiaal 
gratrt application or is a redir-ect which requires prior written approval, please telephone or e-rrail 
Stacy Liskey, DOJ/CVSD at (503) 378-5307, StaSy_LrSkgy@d_SL$ête=SLUC rrrior to making the 

. 

revision or spending the funds. 

Documentation of Budget Redirects Requiring Príor Wrif ten Approval 
Written requests to redirect budget funds must include a completed 2009-20i I CAMI Budget 
Redirect Fonn and a statement containing the following infor-rnation: 

Redirection of Funds fr.om One BudeglSe(vice Area to Another: 
l. Gr¿urt number; 
2. Reason for excess funds in one or more Service Areas; 
3. Reason funds can be befter spent in another Service A¡ea; and 
4. Effèct the approval or denial of thc revision will have on the grant goals and ôbjectives. 

PIease see attached Red.irect ßudget Page, Santple Redírect 2009-201I ßudget Narrative, 
Redirect llttdget Narrative Form and sample BudgeI Redirection Letter. 

DM lss89s2 



i 

¡

j.s 6 t 7,å 
, 

Child Abuse Multidisciplinary Intervention Program Policy and Procedure
' October 2009 

Training Outside of Oregon 

When needed training is unavailable within the immediate geographical are4 CAMI firnds may 
support taining outside of the geographical area. For example, grantees may benefit by 
attending natioual conferences that offer skills-building training workshops for MDT mernbers. 

In order to maxìmize scarce CAMI funds fraining outside Oregon, with a total cost of $3,000 
or more, must be approved by the Department of Justice in advance. If the out of state 

training was specifically identified in the 2009-2011 CAMI Application Intervention Plan, and 
included sufficient itemized detail indicatitry the locafion, number of MDT Membets planning on 
attending and iternized costs, then prior Department of Justice approval is not required. 

When requesting approval for out of state training in advance, the following must be provided: 

' Agenda; 
r Reason for attending; 
. Description of topics sufficient to establish that training is for MDT member skill 

development; 
. Iternized costs; and 
. Justification for out of state haining must include reasons why comparable training within 

the state is unavailable. 

DM rs58952 



18 åi # l"å 

child Abuse Multidisciplinary Intervention Program Poticy and Procedure 
October 2009 

SAMPLE Redtrection 

REDIREC T 2OÛg -201 T BUDGET NARRATIVE 

Date of Redirection: December 10,2009 

Grant Number: 09-CAMÍ-2222
 
Grant Service Areas: Asspssment & Other Operafional Costs *
 

Original Revised Narrafive explanafÍon (required for both redirection and 
Budeet Budeet confinuin g budget expenses) 
Assessment: MedÍcal Assessment 
$1.0,000 s14,000 Increased rnoney available for medical assessments will 

provide for more assessrnents to child victims within our 
counfy by $4,000. Vacancy in MÐT Coordinator posifion 
saved fivo month's salary. 

$10,000 $14,000 Assessmcnf Subiotal 

Other Opera ional Costs: Sta if 
$24,000 $20,000	 Move $4,000 of MD'f Coordinators saiary frorn'"Other 

Operationaì Costs; Staff' Service A¡ea to "Assessment; 
Medical Assessment" Service Area. Salary savings resulted 
from the MDT Coordinator position being vacant for fwo 
rnonths and funds can be better utilized for direct victím 
sêffÍces in fhe A¡scssment: Medical Assessm'ent Service 
Area. 

$24,000 $20,000	 Ofher Operational Costs 

$34.000 s34,000	 Tofal 

t Other Service Areas are Advocacy Services; Treatment Services; and Funds Canied Over. 

DM f558952 



1ftdìr! ?l_ì
¡GJV\Jåe, 

i 
I
l 

j 

iChild Abuse Multidisciplinary Infervention Program Policy and Procedure 
t 

l 
October 2009 

; 

REDIRECT }OO}.?;OLI BUDGET NARRATNTE FORM
 
(Grantees may adapt this form, as appropriate)
 

Date of Redirection: 

GrantNumber: 
Grant Service zlreas: 

Original Revised Narrative explanation (required for both redirection and 
Budset Budset contÍnuins budset exuenses) 

DM t5589s2 



Chitd .A.buse Mulfidisciplinary [ntervention Program Policy and procedure 
Octoter 2009 

x8 6 rJ 34 
.l 

; 
i 
: 

BUDGET PAGE 
CHILD ABUSE MULTIDISCIPLINARY INTERVENTION 

Project Period: Julv 1, 200g - Septemþer 80, 2Q11 

BUDGET yEAR: n Fy 2009_2010 fl py 201r_2011 

County Name: 

Agency Name: 

EXPENDITURES LINE ITEM -
SERVICE AREA 

Assessntent 11) 
Medical Assessment 
Intervention Service 
Psycho-Social Assessmeni 

Sub-total Assessment 

CAII/II FUNDS 
USED 

OTHER 
FUNDS 

TOTAL 
PROJECT 

cosT 

Advocacy Services {l)
Protective Services 
lntervention Advocacv 
Prevention Advocacy 
P-rofessional Training/Ed ucatíon 

Sub-total Advocacv Services 

ïreatment Servjces. (l ) 
lnformation 
ReferraI 
Treatment 

Sub-total Treatment Services 

Other Operational Costs (1) 
Stafl (i. e. Director/Coordinator salarv) 
Administrative Costs (S% cao) 
Supplies 
Rent 
Services & Equipment (identífv) 

S ub-total Other Operational 
Costs 
EXPENDITURES GRANT TOTAL 

DM 15589s2 



å8 {} # 3,å 

Child Abuse MulüidÍsciplinary Intervenfion Program Policy ¿nd Procedure 
ocrober 2009 

Note: The þllowing letter can be used for redirection offunds ftom one Service Area to another 
Service .4.rea. 

(Agency Letterhead) 

Date: 

Stacy Liskey 
DOJ/CVSD/CAMI 
1162 Court St. NE 
Salem" OR 9730i-4096 

Re: Child Abuse Multidisciplinary intervention Account (CAMI) Budget Redirection Requesr 

Grant No.: 

Dear Ms. Liskey: 

I am writing to request a redirection of funds from one budget Service A¡ea to another on the 
above-nurnbered grant for the following reasons: 

Bgflirection: 
Reason for excess funds in one or more Service Areas (please be sure to specify the 
Service Areas): 

Reason ñmds can be better spent in a¡other Scrvice Arta þlease be sure to specify the 
Sewice Area(s); 

Effect the approval or denial of the revision will have on fhe grant goals and objectives: 

A Redirect Budget page, showing the requesfed revision, is atfached fur your review. À copy of 
the Multidisciplinary Team (MDT) Meeting Notes is alt¿ched showing the date this change was 
presented to the MDT, a surnmâry of the discussion regarding the change and the MDT app¡oy¿l 
to subrnit the change to the CAMI'Accor¡nt Coordinator for approval. 

T UNDERSTAND THAI'THIS RESUESTED REDIRECTTON CANNOT BE MADE UNTIL T 

HAYE RECE]VED DEPARTMENT OF JUSTTCE APPROVAL 

Thank you,
 
Your Nante & Tîtle
 

Enclosures 

DM t5s8952 


